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Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Welcomes New Members January-May 2023

Membership Name Prefix City / Town Prov.
Red Lawn Brown Swiss RED LAWN Markdale ON
Trinity Holsteins PRIORY Mission BC
Sara Willans SAR Hay Lakes AB
Betty Laczkowski POT OF GOLD Veteran AB
Keith & Kathy Walker 2W Burns Lake BC
Doug & Janneke Shelford COLLEYMOUNT Burns Lake BC
1111510 Alberta Ltd. MCINNES Sherwood Park AB
River Sand Braunvieh RIVER SAND Lacorey AB
Abell Acres Inc ABELL ACRES Springfield ON
Ferme Thierry BROWNBRO Hebertville-Station QC
Derek Pelchat PELCHAT Lac-Etchemin QcC
Ferme Capricolait senc CAPRICOLAIT Irlande QcC
Ferme Chapdelaine (9425-2079 Qc Inc) CHAPDELAINE Alma QcC

We extend our new members a warm welcome to the Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh family. As a new
member, would you like to be profiled in our newsletter? Email BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

!Advertise in The Bell

Members of Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association can advertise in the Newsletter at the
special rates listed below. If you are interested in putting an ad in a future magazine, send us an email
at BrownSwiss@holstein.ca. Size, price and specifications are noted below.

Advertisement sizes & member price per issue:

Size of Page B&W Colour
Full Page $120.00 $140.00
1/2 Page $70.00 $90.00
1/4 Page $50.00 $70.00
Inside Cover (Front or Back) $140.00 $160.00

*Industry Related Ads are welcomed — contact us for pricing

Note Ad Design Specifications:
CMYK at 300 ppi in PDF format to ensure high quality



(]
S
S
3]
g
=]
7
%
R
7]
E
-]

(@
q I:«,

Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Board of Directors

%

Dave Rousseau, Stefan Gubelmann, Ashley Vander Kooi, lan Peden,
President, Vice-President, British Columbia Alberta
Quebec Ontario ash.vand@hotmail.com swisstraditionbv@yahoo.ca
Fermebrownheaven@gmail.com gubelman@tcc.on.ca

Dana Vos, Fred Mathys, Shirley Dortmans, Isabelle Dupré,

Saskatchewan Manitoba Ontario Quebec
jansb3d@yahoo.ca Fmathys@live.ca dortholmeholsteins@gmail.com isadupre@hotmail.com

Feel free to contact any of your Directors if you have any comments, questions, inquiries, or feedback you'd like to provide.

Thank you Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh members for your continued support to the breed. If you would like to have your
farm profiled in our newsletter, or if you have any pictures we can use for publications send them to BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

AGM Highlights

The Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh Association held its Annual General Meeting virtually through
TEAMS on Tuesday, March 21, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 11:06 a.m. EST with 18 members
attending. The business part of the meeting was chaired by President Dave Rousseau. The Annual Report
is on the website: www.browncow.ca.

We honoured 2022 Master Breeder, Prinsville Dairy Farms, Prinzen Family, Bloomfield, Ontario. Read more
about this farm on the next page.

There was one resolution brought forward for the meeting. The resolution touched on the off-colour white
spots and a decision was made to implement the reporting of such markings. The second half of the by-
laws from last year were reviewed with 21 by-law amendments. Those too can be found on the website:
www.browncow.ca.

Following the meeting, the Board of Directors elected their president and vice-president of the Canadian
Brown Swiss & Braunvieh Association. Dave Rousseau and Stefan Gubelmann will keep their current
positions. A special thanks to Dave and Stefan, and all Board members for their time and commitment to
the Association.
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Prinsville Dairy Farms

PRINZEN FAMILY
BLOOMFIELD, ON

PRINSWLLE |#* &
DAIRS@FARMSH 4 &/

THE PRINZEN FAMILY
BOLSTEINS, BROWN SWISS, MILKING SHORTEORNS
Flaswgicls Luiirs

Prinsville Dairy farms is a third-generation dairy farm located
in the village of Bloomfield in Prince Edward County. Bill
Prinzen Sr. and three of his four sons started the farm in
1972. David joined the family dairy farm in 1997 with his
dad Bernard at the current farm which was divided in 2003.

Currently, we are milking 100 cows in a tie stall using an
automatic take off and easy track milking system. In our
herd you will find Holstein, Milking Shorthorn, Brown Swiss
and a few Jerseys.

Classification and milk testing are done regularly to keep up
with our breeding strategy, which is nice to have and easy
to work with. It's pleasing to look at an animal with ease of
milk production and longevity. The Brown Swiss breed was
introduced in the early 1990's by using a bull from Primeview
Farms, owned by family member Andy Prinzen.

Aia

Adding to our Brown Swiss herd in 2006 after a herd
dispersal at Primeview was Prinsville Cartoon Sapphire, who
was a major contributor in high quality offspring in the herd
after doing several flushes, in which there are 10 daughters.
Two of these daughters are sired by Brookings, both scored
excellent on the same day after their third calf.

Brown Swiss have been shown successfully through the
years as 4-H calves. Being on a family dairy farm allows for
the 4th and 5th generations to help and hopefully take over
the family farm. Farming is a lifestyle not just a job. Working
everyday with animals and constantly working to improve
operations and cow type is what keeps us going.

Family, faith and farming go hand in hand at Prinsville Dairy
Farms and it is a real honour to receive The Master Breeder
award for 2022.
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Off-Coloured Spots

You may have heard some talk lately surrounding Off-Colour
spots (OCS) in the Brown Swiss and Braunvieh breeds.
At the Association’s AGM in March, the Board asked the
membership to approve wording in the by-laws. Members
at both the Association and at Lactanet voted on resolutions
received regarding the OCS in Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
cattle.

So... what is this Off-Colour Spot? The OCS is a prominent
white marking on a Brown Swiss or Braunvieh animal such
as the ones shown on the pictures below. This particular
heifer has a white marking on both her head and on her
belly extending quite far up its side. We are not talking so
much about specific colour patterns such as the lineback or
belted markings which were referenced recently in a couple
of different dairy magazines.

As explained in the bylaws of the Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Association: “distinguishing breed characteristics include a
white ring around the muzzle, hooves that are entirely black,
and the desired colour which may vary from light brown to
very dark brown. Any animal with any white or off-colour
markings above the underside of LA CLOCHE or having a
white core in the switch does not meet colour standards
and shall be designated when registered and his/her papers
predominately marked “Off Colour Spot” (OCS)".

Traditionally, white markings were not common in the Brown
Swiss and Braunvieh breed and were usually seen in animals
whose pedigree could be traced back to other breeds or
unknown pedigree. These animals were not purebreds but
were in the process of upgrading their purity. A female who
was eligible for purebred status based on the number of
generations on the pedigree that have been graded up,
would be disqualified from purebred status if she had an
OCS and males with OCS were not eligible for registration.
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In recent years however, there has been an increase in OCS
coming from animals whose pedigree is already 100% pure.
This is in part because several bulls which have been used
in the past and today, tend to produce progeny with a white
spot. E.g. Scherma Blooming Biver BSCHEM 120094290070
and Jolahofs Superstar Dreamer ET BSCHEM120069740229.

In response to this, the Board has confirmed that the intent of
the by-laws is still for graded up stock. The producer will not
be penalized for using purebred bulls which tend to throw
calves with white spots. Therefore, any resulting progeny
having white spots, will not be downgraded. However,
the board recognizes that it is important to keep track of
information like the OCS. The colour of the Brown Swiss
cow is an important distinguishing breed characteristic and
so it is important for the Association to be aware of animals
that have a spot for statistics and informational purposes.

The application for registration as shown below has a section
where the breeder can indicate whether an animal has an
OCS. Please do remember to fill out this information when
submitting your registration. The application for registration
has both a place for Off-Colour spots and to indicate whether
your animal has distinguishing breed characteristics. If your
animal has an OCS, but is otherwise has a colour typical
of the Brown Swiss breed, you can indicate it there. If your
animal has irregular colours or markings such as those you
would find on a cross-bred (i.e. very dark brown or black with
white feet and legs, etc.), you would indicate “no” under
the distinguishing breed characteristics. If you submit your
registrations through a milk recording service, please make
sure that your rep reports these spots when registering, they
could add to the comment field.

Many Brown Swiss animals are born with a light coat which
becomes darker as they age, and so the spots are not always
apparent right at birth. If a spot appears after which time
as the animal is registered, please call the Association at
1-519-756-8300 ext. 277 to report it and have it added to
the animal’s record.

‘:

Brown Swiss Tattoo Primary Herd Management #
& Braunvieh [ I ] I |

Application for Registration
O Dairy Individual 1D
O Braunvien | |

[l Female
Ll Male

Calf Information

l | |

Date of Eirth Gestation Terms ~ Birth Type Twin Sex Calf Siza
O Mormal 01 - Single [ Female O Nomal
T la this estimated? [ Late 02 - Twin [0 Male O Large
[l Premature [0 3 - Triplet 1 Small
Off-Colour Spots ONo O Yes Disting g Breed Ch CONe OYes
Embryo Transfer [0 Noe [ Yas* Polfed OMe 0[OYes
* if yes, please complete E T, information section below
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Message From Our President

The beginning of summer brings with it various provincial
activities, but especially the start of animal judging for 4-H
Clubs across the country. These judging events enable
breeders to compare themselves with each other, while at
the same time providing a superb showcase for our breed.
It's important to remind all young Brown Swiss exhibitors to
take the time to photograph their heifers this summer, in
order to enter our All-Canadian Contest in the 4-H section,
and compete against other young people at the national
level.

The past financial year once again ended on a positive
note, enabling us to reimburse certain amounts to Provincial
Clubs who have requested it, and thereby help to improving
their operating capital. We remain vigilant with regard to
our expenses, which explains the new approach we used
at our last virtual Annual General Meeting, where | myself
took turns to translate rather than hiring a team, given that
interpretation rates have increased significantly this year.

It's also interesting to see that our Board of Directors is
in the process of filling all its positions, with the arrival of
Ashley last year in the province of British Columbia and now
Dana Vos in Saskatchewan. We have been invited by the
province of Alberta, which will be hosting the next Annual
General Meeting.

The reopening of the Canadian border to semen imports
is also excellent news for all breeders wishing to introduce
new genetics, although supply is limited due to the high

number of bulls infected by the Schmallenberg virus. Having
the possibility of using new bulls is very interesting. It's
important to note that there are several excellent sources
of Canadian genetics at various centres, and that we can be
proud of the work accomplished by our breeders, who really
distinguish themselves.

Finally, I'd like to mention the recent success of the “Calves
For A Cause” Sale held at the Canadian Dairy Expo. Two
Ontario breeders, Gubelman Farm and John and Shirley
Dortmans, each had a heifer in consignment at the multi-
breed sale. The event provided excellent visibility for the
breed, as well as enabling a donation to be made, helping
to improve the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit and Child Life
Services at the London Health Sciences Centre, in Ontario.

— Dave Rousseau, President
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Greetings To Everyone from Alberta

Hello Everyone,

In my last article for the 2022 Winter Issue, | had written
that we decided not to attend Farmfair International, after
25 years of doing so. However, with late entries still being
a possibility till November 1st, we conceded to the 4-H
kids wishes to have us go and take them along. So, on
Halloween night, | submitted entries to the heifer classes for
four of the 4-H kids and also entered a yearling bull and our
7-year old cow with a bull calf at the side to be shown in the
“All Other Breeds Show", as we had done in previous years.
lan thought that | would regret this last minute change of
mind.

Butall wentwell. The 4-Hers in attendance did their absolute
best to be of assistance in preparing for the show, keeping
the stalls clean, the animals fed and watered, walking them
out to their tie-outs every night, and back to the barns in the
mornings. We had six very early mornings and six very late
nights. The 4-Hers' parents and siblings also participated in
much of the work and one crew slept at our house and so it
was a little chaotic at times, but we all had fun and enjoyed
the challenges.

So my husband was wrong - | sure didn't regret it (....and
neither did he). It was good to see all those kids caring for
their animals and showing them with pride. Riley Jans made
2nd with his heifer. Our cow/calf made Grand Champion
Female and the bull did Grand Champion Male. So we
had a chance to go with both of them to the Supreme,
representing the “All Other Breeds”.

With having Mira Schamber and Riley Jans showing their
heifers with our bulls to make up the Breeder's Herd, we
placed 2nd out of three and also got the Premier Exhibitor
Award.

After six days, everyone was happy to get home. Showing
is definitely hard work and long days. In December, we
ventured to one more show though. We took our two bulls
to a two-day pen show in Medicine Hat, where we met
up with the 4-Hers from Saskatchewan. Those kids have
endless energy and Taylor Jans, who wasn't at first going to
have a 4-H heifer, had gotten so involved with showing and
all, that he built an attractive booth display complete with
table and storage cabinet . Again, everyone had a good
time, but the trip home in blowing snow was tiresome.

This spring, we attended the 4-H shows at Holden and
Wetaskiwin. Shaely Junck and Mira Schamber both did a
very nice job with getting their heifers ready and the animals
behaved well and Mira made 2nd in showmanship. Shaely’s
Judge commented on the great structure and feet of the
Braunvieh, and said by that he should place her first, but
the other heifers were bigger than hers. Her heifer was
raised on hay with just a little treat of grain - no fancy 4-H
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ration. We find this good, because heifers should not look
like butterballs. At the end of the day, the main thing is that
both girls were very happy with their projects.

Another Alberta 4-H Club participant is 11-year old
Jacob Schlegel, who showed a heifer given to him by his
grandparents Gody and Ruth Schlegel .

Then there are the four 4-Hers from Saskatchewan. These
siblings participated in many events and, at the Maple
Creek Multi 4-H Club Achievement Day, 7-year old Harlie
Jans won the Reserve Champion Heifer title with Swiss
Tradition Karralina.

In B.C., Lindsey Houchen won the Grand Champion title
with her 4-H project Swiss Tradition Daisy as a yearling in
2021. Then, in 2022, Daisy with her first calf at side, again
earned the Grand Champion title.

So, in the future, look out for all these excellent kids working
hard at showcasing their Original Braunvieh cattle in 4-H
Clubs and other cattle shows. It takes a lot of determination
and courage to show a different breed against the well-
known popular ones, but it is obvious, these kids love their
Braunvieh. Great job ....

On May 17th, we attended the funeral of George Ulrich,
who had passed away peacefully on May 9, 2023, at the age
of 87 years. Our sincerest condolences go out to his family.
George was a life-long breeder of Original Braunvieh and was
highly respected for his knowledge and breeding expertise
of these cattle. He had made many trips to Switzerland,
South Africa, Mexico and Brazil, because he received
invitations from people in the Braunvieh business from
those places. George lived a good life and did a great job
preserving the Original Braunvieh. The full story on George
is contained in the attached obituary: https://necrocanada.
com/obituaries-2023/ulrich-jurg-george-2023/

And those are the news from Alberta so far this year.
Best regards to all of you
Sincerely,

Verena Peden,
Secretary-Manager, Alberta Braunvieh Association


https://necrocanada.com/obituaries-2023/ulrich-jurg-george-2023/
https://necrocanada.com/obituaries-2023/ulrich-jurg-george-2023/

4-H Show Photos: 1. Maple Creek Multi 4-H Club Reserve Champion Heifer 2023. 2. Riley Jans at the Cody Sibbald Legacy Classic Show with his Original
Braunvieh 4-H Steer “Uncle Kracker”. 3. Left to Right: Shaely Junck, then Bobbie Jans, Jordan Vos, brothers Riley and Taylor Jans. 4. Harlie Jans with her Original
Braunvieh 4-H Heifer “Swiss Tradition Karralina” taking a break at the Cowtown Spring Classic Show. 5. Taylor Jans at the Cowtown Spring Classic Show with his
heifer “Swiss Tradition Kally”, they are just going to the Show Ring. 6. Bobbie with heifer Katina on her best behaviour. 7. 11-year-old Jacob Schlegel. 8. Lindsey
Houchen showing her 2-year old cow project with her first calf at side. 9. Swiss Tradition Breeders Herd got 2nd place out of three. 10. Left to Right: Bobbie Jans,
Mira Schamber, Jordan Vos, siblings Riley and Taylor Jans, with lan and Verena. 11. Verena at the Supreme Show with 7-year old cow Jazz and her bull calf Kash in
the Supreme. 12. The Jans siblings, Taylor, Riley and Bobbie with their heifer calves Kally, Karma and Katina. 13. Shaely Junck showing her heifer calf Swiss Tradition
Kandy at the Holden 4-H show. 14. Bobbie Jans with her 4-H Heifer “Swiss Tradition Katina” at the Cowtown Spring Classic Show at Maple Creek, Saskatchewan.
15. Taylor Jans with his 4-H Original Purebred Braunvieh Heifer “Swiss Tradition Kally” in the Showmanship Class at the Maple Creek Multi 4-H Club.
16. Farmfair Supreme Show with Swiss Tradition Jax (Grand Champion Bull of the “All Other Breeds” Show). 17. Mira Schamber with Swiss Tradition Kokonut.
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Greetings from Manitoba! We are enjoying a beautiful
spring, watching everything come back to life after
winter's rest, and ushering in a busy season on the
farm.

Our provincial association has had no activity since our
last report, so | thought | would share a bit of what has
been happening on our farm - Sight Hill Farm, near
Austin, Manitoba.

We have always enjoyed giving tours on our farm,
and have had several opportunities over the last year,
including individual families, and a small group from
a youth rehab facility. Our most recent visitors were
the Grades 4 - 6 children from the Austin Elementary
School.

Their visit included a barn tour, a time to run around
the farm and see the outside animals, and a time of

10

learning about the dairy industry and, more specifically,
about our Brown Swiss cows. They shook a jar of cream
until it became butter, and then sampled the butter
with some crackers. We also provided them with
dairy snacks of ice cream, cheese, and milk (white and
chocolate). The children and teachers had a wonderful
time! Being able to get close to the animals was a real
highlight for them.

We are looking forward to having the Kindergarten
class come for a tour in Junel! It is always a pleasure
to educate and to promote awareness of our industry
and our breed.

Linda Doerksen, Secretary Treasurer,
The Manitoba Brown Swiss Association
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Looking to place an ad in the
2024 Canadian Brown Swiss
and Braunvieh Calendar?

- Breeder / .
“

Month )
colour- Horizontal Choice of the month $175.00 $300.00

10.5 inchesx?.8 inches according to availability

Bottom Band Visible for 1 month choice
colour- Horizontal of month depending on $150.00 $175.00
10.5 inchesx1.7 inches availability

Business Card
colour- Horizontal Box of 2 calendar dates $75.00 $100.00
2.3 inchesx0.9 inches

LIMITED SPACE IN CALENDAR
Reserve your space before Aug 31, at BrownSwiss@holstein.ca
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Greetings to our fellow Brown Swiss breeders,

This spring the Ontario Brown Swiss Association participated in
the fund-raising event, Calves For A Cause.

Consignments from Canada’s top herds were auctioned at CDX
in Stratford. The Association donated 100% of the proceeds
of the sale of the calf and 100% of the commission to the
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit at Children’s Hospital, London
Health Services Centre. A full-age senior calf was purchased
from Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. It was an exciting night,
and very professionally run by the sales staff. There was a
huge crowd, and the two Brown Swiss animals created a lot
of interest. The Gubelmann calf was bought for $9700.00 by
Holstein Canada, was then re-donated and resold for $4800.00
to Chris and Brianne Brown.

Thank you to everyone who participated in this worthwhile
cause.

There will be a Brown Swiss Show at Hanover on Saturday,
August 12 and a show at Kincardine on Saturday, September
2,2023. As always we hope for as many exhibitors as possible.

Wishing everyone a healthy and prosperous summer.

Tracy Reid, Secretary Treasurer
Ontario Brown Swiss Association
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O.B.S.A. Board of Directors
Chairman Joel Voth

Vice Chairman Dale Phillips
Simon Signer

(226) 868-2528
(705) 341-6250
(519) 588-0670

vothvvalleyfarms@gmail.com
dphill82@gmail.com
simonsigner@hotmail.com

Stefan Gubelmann
Shirley Dortmans
Troy McConnell

Bill Los
Secretary/Treasurer Tracy Reid
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(519) 614-3899

(519) 377-2812

gubelman@tcc.on.ca
dortholmeholsteins@gmail.com
troymcc@hotmail.com
cattlemaster@hotmail.com
tracyreid22@hotmail.com
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Brown Swiss Show

August 12, 2023
4-H Show at 12:30 p.m. ~ Open Show at 1 p.m.

Hanover Bentinck & Brant Agricultural Fairgrounds
Address: 265 5th St, Hanover, ON N4N 3X3

CASH PRIZES FOR ALL CLASSES

Email troymcc@hotmail.com for class lists and entry forms
Entries due by August 1

ol 2023 All-Canadion a-H Contest
s Entry Form
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News from Quebec

Brw\fgs

—du Québec

Hello everyone,

The busy season is already well underway, and we hope that
your crops will live up to your expectations.

The Brown Swiss Club of Quebec continues its work, both
in the field and internally. In fact, we are currently working
on updating our Strategic Plan. A sub-committee has been
created in order to come up with the main themes, which
will then be submitted in the form of a survey to members.
Once the responses have been received, the Board will
meet for the final version.

The Brown Swiss Cup will be back again this year and will
take place during the week of August 21, 2023. This year's
edition is somewhat ahead of schedule compared with
previous years. The reason is quite simple: the availability of
our guest judge. We are very pleased that Mr. Jake Hushon,
of New Generation, has accepted our invitation. You will
soon have all the information you need to register your
beautiful Brown Swiss.

Do you have one or more cows that stand out in your herd
for their offspring? They may be eligible for Passion Brown
Swiss, a contest in which members vote to crown the winning
cow. For more information, do not hesitate to contact us:
sbilodeau@brownswissquebec.com.

As most of you already know, since last April, Swissgenetics
semen is available again in Canada. For your next order,
which will be in August, talk to your CIAQ representative,
or call our technical advisor, Serge Bilodeau, who will guide
you through the best options for you.

If you take nice pictures of your Brown Swiss, don't hesitate
to share them on Facebook or other social networks. There
can never be enough of them, and they could also be part of
the 2024 calendar. The Canadian Brown Swiss Association
will be happy to help you with any questions you may have
regarding the 2024 calendar.

In closing, | wish you all a great summer. Try to get some rest
and spend time with your family despite the heavy workload
that is happening for farmers.

| would like to take this opportunity to thank the members
of the Quebec Board of Directors for their passion and
dedication, which | appreciate very much.

Dave Labrie
President
The Brown Swiss Club of Quebec

Votre conseil d’administration

Région no : 1 - Bas-Saint-Laurent
Dave Labrie, président

126, chemin Taché Est
Saint-Cyprien (Québec) GOL 2P0
Tél.: 418 868-5134
charluson@outlook.com

Région no : 5 — Montérégie
Josée Charron, 1re vice-présidente
490, rang des Terres Noires
Verchéres (Québec) JOL 2RO

Tél. : 438 884-0854
fermebrownheaven@gmail.com

Conseiller technique

Serge Bilodeau

9, chemin Multibois
Petite-Riviére-Saint-Francois (Québec) GOA 2L0
Tél. : 418 632-5522
sbilodeau@brownswissquebec.com

Région no : 2 — Chaudiére-Appalaches
Cynthia Fillion, administratrice

218, rang St-Luc

Saint-Bernard (Québec) GOS 2G0

Tél. : 418 475-5302
cynthia.fillion1@hotmail.com

Région no : 3 - Centre-du-Québec
Mikhaél Daigle, administrateur

343, rang 3

Saint-Ferdinand (Québec) GON 1NO
Tél. : 819 621-7718
d_daigle@sympatico.ca

Région no : 4 - Estrie

Sylvain Boulanger, administrateur
223, rang 1

Lambton (Québec) GOM 1HO
Tél. : 418 486-2925
sylvain.boulanger@cshc.qc.ca
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Région no : 6 — Rive-Nord, Outaouais, Abitibi,
Témiscamingue

Isabelle Dupré, administratrice

423, rang 8

Saint-Germain-de-Grantham (Québec) JOC 1KO
Tél. : 819 471-0733

isadupre@hotmail.com

Région no : 7 — Saguenay, Lac-Saint-Jean, Québec
Etienne Boivin-Cdté, 2e vice-président

10, chemin Deguen

Saint-Gédéon (Québec) GOW 2P0

Tél. : 418 345-2407

etienne.boivin.cote@live.fr

Poste reléve

Ariane Maltais, administratrice
773, rue des Ancétres
Lemieux (Québec) GOX 1S0
Tél. : 581 996-8442
arianemaltais@live.ca

Administration

3955, boul. Laurier Ouest
Saint-Hyacinthe (Québec) J2S 3T8
Teél. : 450 778-9636

Téléc. : 450 778-9637
info@brownswissquebec.com

Patricia Normandin
pnormandin@brownswissquebec.com

Angeéle Hébert
ahebert@brownswissquebec.com

Jenny Henchoz
jhenchoz@brownswissquebec.com



Brown Swiss Cup: — 4th Edition

Some forty people attended the Annual General Meeting of The Brown
Swiss du Québec Club on December 1 at the Erabliére du Cap de Saint-
Nicolas.

The AGM was preceded by the unveiling of the top producers for 2020-
2021 and the results of the Brown Swiss Cup 2022.

The Association’s financial year ended with a loss of nearly $7,500.

Four positions were up for election this year. Ms. Cynthia Fillion, territory
number 2, Mr. Sylvain Boulanger, territory number 4, Ms. Isabelle Dupré,
territory number 6, and Ms. Ariane Maltais, relief position, were re-elected
for another 2-year term.

At the break, the Club’s Board of Directors met to elect officers for

the new year. They re-elected Mr. Dave Labrie as President, Ms. Josée
Charron as 1st Vice-President and Mr. Etienne Boivin-C6té as 2nd Vice-
President.

For the 4th edition, the Brown Swiss Cup was a success with 48 cows signed up!

1ST LACTATION

1. BROWN HEAVEN F&F BERRY * - Ferme Brown Heaven

2. MILEC ALMANAC ARIELLE - Ferme MCF Leclerc inc.

3. LENTREROCHE BIG STAR FAITH - Ferme Vannod et Associes Enrg
4. CHARLUSON PASSAT BRITANNIE - Ferme Charluson inc.

5. ISIDORE HURAY DIANA - Ferme Lehmann

* Best owned-bred in class

2ND LACTATION

1. TOP ACRES CADE WIZBEE ETV - S Boulanger, C Dulac, F Huppin & F Beauvair
2. MEADOW HILL G - S Boulanger, C Dulac & Ferme Cabouron

3. RENCIE PASSAT SUISRIPAS * - Ferme Rencie inc.

4. DU COSMOS ZOE DYNAMITE - S Boulanger & C Dulac

5. GRANMONT DYNAMITE SALTY - Ferme Domaine de la Riviére inc.

* Best owned-bred in class

BROWN HEAVEN WF RAISINBRAN ** - Ferme Brown Heaven
** Top producing cow in class

3RD LACTATION
1. DES AULNETS BIG STAR HOLY * - Ferme des Aulnets (1994) inc.
2. GOULAISE CADENCE DECADENCE - Ferme Goulaise inc.

Grand Champion
DES AULNETS BIG STAR HOLY
Ferme des Aulnets (1994) inc.

Reserve Grand Champion
BROWN HEAVEN T JEAVERISSA-ET
Ferme Brown Heaven

3. GOULAISE FALK EVENKA - Ariane Maltais & Ferme Beauvair inc.
4. MILEC BIVER ZELDA - Ferme MCF Leclerc inc.

5. SWISSLANE BROOKINGS KIND - Ferme Melicska 1997 inc.

* Best owned-bred in class

SHWEIZER ASSAY POUFFA ** - La Ferme Hans enr

** Top producing cow in class

4TH LACTATION AND +

1. BROWN HEAVEN T JEAVERISSA-ET * et ** - Ferme Brown Heaven

2. BATESDALE THUNDER VERA - Ferme Charluson inc.

3. GRANMONT DURHAM LEGERTE - Ferme Domaine de la Riviére inc.

4. ANFIELD C E THUNDER EMMA - Ferme Brown Heaven, F Mathys & M Muller
5. WIND MILL SVEN HOSTA 1677 - S Boulanger, C Dulac & Ferme Cabouron

* Best owned-bred in class

** Top producing cow in class

BREEDER HERDS

1. Ferme Goulaise inc.

2. Ferme Brown Heaven

3. Ferme Charluson inc.

4. Ferme MCF Leclerc inc.

5. Ferme Des Aulnets (1994) inc.

CHAMPIONSHIP

Honourable Mention
TOP ACRES CADE WIZBEE ETV
S Boulanger, C Dulac, F Huppin & F Beauvair

Thank you to our partner! C|Oq
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Good morning from the office in Brantford,

It was great to see many of you at the AGM in March this year.
Even though we still didn't get to meet face to face this year, it
was still a good meeting. A special congratulations to the new
Master Breeders, the Prinzens, of Prinsville Dairy farms! Another
big project at the AGM was the by-laws. | am glad (and | am sure
you are too) that they have been completed and once approved
by the Animal Pedigree act they will be updated. Hopefully we
don't have to do something that large again for a while. Thanks
for sticking with us as we went through that and congratulations
on a successful day!

As of writing mid-May, we have had about 550 registrations
and 410 classifications this year so far. Both registrations and
classifications also seem to be up slightly compared with the
same period as in 2022. This means that we continue to maintain
activity and even slight increase in activity compared to last year.

There seems to be lots of momentum with 13 new members
already this year spread across four different provinces.

Don't forget to submit your application for the 4-H All-Canadian
Contest this year!

On a bittersweet note, this will be the last note from the
Registrar written by me. | am planning to leave my position at
Holstein Canada as of June 15 to go work on the farm full-time.
| will have a hard time leaving behind my day-to-day contacts
with you, but | also look forward to being at the farm in the barn
every day. Thank you for letting me work with you for these last
4 years.

Enjoy your summer! Don't forget to take a break once in a while
when things get a little crazy in the fields.

Janine, Registrar

Meet the New Team!

With Janine going back to the farm and leaving her Registrar role we have 2 bilingual new customer members join our team.
They have been training with Janine for the last 6 weeks but are still learning and will have some questions along the way. We
wish Janine well in her new adventure, thank her for dedication and sharing her expertise with our new staff. | would like to
introduce to you Isabelle Passaretti and Golda-Anne Nabila. — &eyuta Madl L

‘ y,/ »

Hello/ Bonjour! My name is Isabelle Passaretti and | am very
excited to be a part of this wonderful team and Association.
I'm looking forward to expanding my knowledge of the
dairy industry and learning more about the Brown Swiss
and Braunvieh breed. Most of all I'm excited to meet our
members, and their cows of course!
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I'm Golda-Anne, coming to the team with a lot of customer
service experience. | look forward to providing excellent
support to our members and bringing my skill sets to the
team. Coming from a nondairy background | am learning
lots and taking it one day at a time hoping to get the whole
concept as soon as possible. Looking forward to working

with you all and meeting the cows too. ©




2022
All Canadian 4-H Contest Winners

o %)
= 2022 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H Q> 2022 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H

e e Ry
“‘ Junior Yearling
¥ Brown Heaven Elmstar Fancygirl - BSCANF111575494

Brown Swiss Exhibitor: Corine St-Pierre Brown Swiss

Summer Yearling
Gubelman O Malley Kiwi-BSCANF45001078

& Braunvieh & Braunvieh Exhibitor: Courtney Gubelmann
i G &
2 " ; &) (2 %)
¥ 2022 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H 3|~ 2022 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H p-
; Senior Calf
Intermediate Calf “‘ : T QT P
5 v v Nor Bella Tu SG Emma - BSCANF14220875
Brown Heaven Ant Sister Dally - BSCANF120426025 T chibitor: Sarah We
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CANADA VS US PROOF RESULTS

How Similar Are They?

ARTICLE BY: MURILO CARVALHO, HOLSTEIN CANADA EXTENSION & EDUCATION SPECIALIST

InCanada, whenreferencing geneticevaluations we typically
look at LPI to discuss an animal’s genetic merit because it
is the official national index. South of the border, PPR and
NM$ are the most common among Americans, while other
countries have indices that have been built to reflect their
own conditions, needs and market. For example, some
countries emphasize traits related to fertility because their
system uses seasonal calving, while others focus more on
health instead of production. Also, each country uses its
reference population, the heritability of the traits in their
population, and incorporates the correlations among them
to calculate the indices.

With the minority of the Al companies (and bulls available)
being from Canada, many of them present their proofs with
American numbers. For this reason, Canadian breeders
are fairly familiar with PPR and NMS$. Still, it is crucial to
know the aspects that differ from the domestic proofs and
how it affects your breeding decisions. In fact, we often
underestimate the differences between the American and
Canadian indices, which can heavily impact the genetic
gain of your herd.

Related, but not the same

One can argue PPR and NM$ are highly correlated with
the Canadian LPI. Fair point because the indices do
have a strong relationship. Even though there is no Pro$
evaluations for the Brown Swiss Breed, since that index
was launched for Holsteins and Jerseys, the LPI index has
been tailored to mean higher profitability at the farm level.
Both PPR and LPI have a similar approach - a major focus
on production, along with functional conformation, health
and fertility traits. Meanwhile, NM$ is an economic index,

meaning it tries to predict the genetic potential of the
animals and/or their progeny to generate profit. For that,
they consider the national industry, economic and market
parameters, which are significantly different between the
Canada and the United States. Also, the traits included in
these indices and their respective weights vary significantly.
The table summarizes some relevant differences that affect

how the American and Canadian indices are built.

Industry aspects Canada USA
Herd size ~93 cows ~300 cows
% cows on AMS ~25% ~4%

% cows on pasture

Virtually no 100%
pasture system

20% entirely on pasture at some
point of the year

Current milk price

~$0.90 CAD/kg

~0.70 CAD/kg

Milk price structure

Defined and similar
across the country

Varies by region (20% variations),
some follow international prices

SCC limit 400,000 cells/mil 750,000 cells/ml
Daky :‘::: Hland | 55,000-80,000/acre $3,000-15,000/acre
Location and s i oy o 60% of dairy areas are.cooier,
weather 40% are in a warm climate
Feed cost ~$23 CADO0fters of | 516 CAD/100 lters of milk
Quota $25-50,000/kg No quota system

Different countries, similar focus, different goals

With the contrasts among the two countries, you can
imagine the realities of the herds within very distinct —
even within Canada, we find diversity among management
environments. Although the overall goals are similar —
more production, for example - the specific objectives
change. Looking South of the border, most of Brown Swiss




herds are in the North part of the country, which is closer
to the Canadian reality. Still, many herds do process their
own milk, while several use Brown Swiss for crossbreeding.
That creates a whole different scenario from the one
seen in Canada, where there are not many crosses using
Brown Swiss, and the milk price paid for the producer
is established by the milk board. In addition, different
regions in the US have a very distinct price structure.
This variation reflects into Net Merit (NM$) being a mix
of three economic indices: Cheese Merit (CM$), focused
on component production; Fluid Merit (FM$), focused on
volume of milk; or Grazing Merit (GM$), focused on high
health and fertility, and not as much production. Indeed,
for a Canadian producer, CM$ is probably the closest we
can get to the Canadian index.

Breaking down the trait differences

Within the indices, the production traits are evaluated very
differently. While Canada uses production and milk quality
over three lactations, US considers only the first lactation.
Also, the US includes crossbreds into their production
evaluation, while this doesnt happen in Canada. For
functional traits, the methodology is also different — for
example Canadian and American fertility indices are not the
same; US mastitis resistance considers only first lactation
cases, while Canada considers 3 lactations. Finally, the
conformation traits also have significant differences that
affect the indices, with some traits not evaluated on both
sides of the border, while others have different criteria. The
table summarizes these.

Trait Canada USA
Ug::;if:::%;or:y Weighted traits Research traits (no weight)
Udder Texture,
Loin Strength, Weighted traits Not evaluated
_ HeelDepth | | I
Evaluates Chest Width Evaluates Strength (includes
. and Body Depth - both width) and Body Depth -
Strength and width have intermediate extremely deep and wide are
ideals ideals
Udder Depth, Body i g i Ideal is one extreme (shallow,
Depth, Foot Angle Ideal is intermediate deep, and steep, respectively)
Dairy Capacity includes ] . "
Rib Structure rib angle, openness and Dalry Fomm '2;':::;:}" arigle
spring

What does that mean in practical terms?

By now, you can imagine the indices have relevant
differences. The animals that do not rank very well for
traits that are evaluated differently (or not evaluated) end
up falling in the index ranking. To illustrate the differences,
the PPR formula has higher weight and doesn’t weigh feet
& legs or fat and protein deviations, while the Canadian
index emphasizes deviations, as well as feet and legs, rump
structure, and milking speed. In the end, those factors
represent some relevant variations to the bull rankings,
with some low conformation ones appearing higher in the
US rankings than Canadian ones.

Take home messages

Different countries across the globe adopt specific indices
that reflect the average reality of their producers, their
animals, and their breeding goals. Even though most of
the indices focus on general goals that are common to
any country (production, fertility, longevity...), the animals
have very distant rankings depending on the country. This
is important to keep in mind when deciding which bulls
to use and also when analyzing your own females — for
example, a high NM$ heifer may be far from the top in
terms of real profitability here in Canada. Although you are
still going to make gains, you could drastically boost the
progress by using the evaluation designed for the Country,
the cows and the reality in which you farm.
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Two Years of %
National Traceability!

Since the launch of DairyTrace in October 2020, nearly 95% of active dairy farmers
outside the province of Quebec® have activated their DairyTrace account and begun
reporting their traceability events to the national database for the dairy cattle industry.

Reporting

Reporting is now easier than ever and is on the rise! Even though proAction® traceability event reporting only
became mandatory in September 2021, over 1 million events were reported throughout 2021 nationally. Each
event that is reported creates the timeline of an animal’'s movement and ensures an efficient traceability program.

2021 Events Reported by Source
to SimpliTRACE & DairyTrace Events such as births, movements, imports/exports and tag

6% retirements can be reported via a variety of reporting
options available.

2% /
N\
B Third Party
On-Farm Software
49%

[ Web Portal

Directly through DairyTrace via:  Indirectly with the

= online portal assistance of an on-farm
Mobile App . .
i = mobile app software system or a third-
24% Customer Services . .
= customer services party data provider.

Dairy Tags - Dual & Single

DairyTrace and proAction® encourage dual tagging as the
ideal practice for identifying all animals born on dairy farms
across Canada. As an allowable exception outside the province ‘i leesiee 1 @TED Bne

of Quebec, the white single button RFID tag was introduced by Quebec, have been busy helping
DairyTrace in 2020 as an option for identifying calves born on your producers and stakeholders

farm but are destined for purposes other than dairy production. learn about traceability, set up

their accounts, report events,

order tags, and access their
proAction® Validation reports.

Customer Services

Our two bilingual customer services

For national dairy cattle traceability, any approved white dairy tag

is highly preferred, but the use of yellow button beef tags remains an
allowable option. It is expected, however, that the use of yellow button
beef tags on dairy farms will be fully phased out by September 1, 2023.

Contact customer services for questions: * Quebec has pre-existing provincial regulations
s f . ide of bec: s f bec: that require farmers to report on births, deaths
upport for provinces outside of Quebec: upport for Quebec: and movement, To respect these regulations,

DairyTrace.ca ih Phone: 1866 558-7223 Phone: 1-866-270-4319 Quebec diry farmers must confinue to repart
Ordering tags: tags@dairytrace.ca Email: sac@attestra.com directly to Attestra using SimpliTRACE and
Traceability questions: info@dairytrace.ca dual tagging of all cattle is mandatory.
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Base Change Summary - April 2023

Each year, the genetic base used to express genetic evaluations in Canada is updated in conjunction with
the first official release. The definition of each genetic base used is therefore as follows:

Breed(s) Traits Genetic Base Definition Used

All Production Cows born during a 3-year period centred seven years ago (2015, 2016 or
2017) that have test day records in the Canadian Test Day Model genetic
evaluation analysis. The same base group is also used for ProS.

Holstein Conformation Proven bulls born in the most recent complete 10-year period (2008 to
2017).

Coloured Conformation Proven bulls born in the most recent complete 15-year period (2003 to
2017). For Canadienne and Milking Shorthorn breeds, the base period
starts with proven bulls born in 1984 and for the Guernsey breed it starts
with proven bulls born in 1994.

The table below indicates the amount of base change realized in 2023 compared to 2022 for each trait
and breed. For LPI, the following base adjustments reflect the change to the new scale with half the
variance compared to previous years.

Base Changes for 2023 Versus 2022

AY BS CN GU HO JE MS
LPI* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Milk (kg) 74 60 37 91 111 59 -12
Fat (kg) 3.6 2.8 1.0 3.1 51 3.4 0.3
Protein (kg) 3.1 2.4 0.9 2.4 4.5 2.5 0.0
Conformation? 0.44 0.11 0.12 0.31 0.71 0.14 0.16
Mammary System3 0.48 0.18 0.10 0.17 0.79 0.18 0.15
Feet & Legs® 0.28 0.08 0.13 0.19 0.44 0.00 0.13
Dairy Strength3 0.33 -0.16 0.06 0.27 0.19 0.08 0.20
Rump? 0.14 0.04 -0.08 0.12 0.07 0.02 0.04
Herd Life? 0.36 0.07 0.00 0.19 0.70 0.12 -0.08
Somatic Cell Score? 0.12 0.02 0.07 0.27 0.75 0.22 0.40
Daughter Fertility? -0.07 0.11 -0.04 0.09 0.74 0.14 0.06

1 - Base change for LPI is set to zero since it is already reflected by the change in the “Constant” included in the LPI formula.
2 — Traits expressed on scale of Relative Breeding Values (RBV).

3 — The base change for Conformation traits are based on genetic evaluations calculated using daughter classifications and not composite indexes as
introduced in April 2021
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10 Top Milk Producers (November 2022 — April 2023)

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13733675 KEVIOTT ACRES DAREDEVIL ELAINE GP 81 1 9 11816 430 3.6 398 3.4 369 328 355 1052 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

2 BSCANF12847405 EASTWIND AMIR DUTY GP 83 1 11 10784 419 3.9 369 3.4 327 310 321 958 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

3 BSCANF13784436  NOR BELLA PASSAT PENNY VG 87 1 10 10701 400 3.7 373 3.5 345 317 342 1004 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

4 BSCANF13463042 LIBERTYDEBOER DAIRYKING TUCTUC 1 11 10660 423 4 363 3.4 330 320 321 971 LIBERTY FARM, ON

5 BSCANF13733687  KENILCREST DAREDEVIL FIREFLY G 78 1 10 9748 372 3.8 305 3.1 318 298 285 901 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

6 BSCANF45001008 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 85 1 11 9715 426 4.4 376 3.9 312 335 345 992 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF120325111 SCHWEIZER APEX NINA VG 85 1 10 9674 379 3.9 339 3.5 302 289 303 894 LAFERME HANSENR., QC

8 BSCANF45001011  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT DARKLE VG 85 1 11 9519 381 4 351 3.7 305 300 322 927 REJEAN & MARILOU CARON, QC

9 BSCANF45000997 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DARBY VG 8 1 10 9445 381 4 314 3.3 304 302 288 894 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF13733682  KENILCREST APEX DIXIE GP 82 1 11 9415 402 4.3 326 3.5 302 317 299 918 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

Jr.2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12635827 NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET GP 83 2 1 10859 454 4.2 354 3.3 341 349 316 1006 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

2 BSCANF111575466 BROWN HEAVEN NORWIN FAYENNE VG 85 2 5 10830 440 4.1 356 3.3 305 308 287 900 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
3 BSCANF13183943 ROSELANE RAMPAGE DIVINE GP 82 2 1 10670 461 4.3 367 3.4 327 346 322 995 ROSELANE FARM, AB
4 BSCANF12635831 NOR BELLA P.S. SARAFINA-ET GP 81 2 3 10565 386 3.6 342 3.2 304 272 280 856 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
5 BSCANF12635836 NOR BELLA RICHARD PASSION-ET VG 85 2 4 10460 385 3.7 340 3.2 298 271 277 846 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
6 BSCANF111575472 LENTREROCHE BIG STAR FAITH VG 87 2 3 10330 433 4.2 374 3.6 306 316 317 939 FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
7 BSCANF45000992 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 86 2 1 10289 440 4.3 373 3.6 319 333 330 982 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF111575475 BROWN HEAVEN GENOX JEAVERISSA VG 88 2 0 9982 427 4.3 358 3.6 311 326 320 957 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
9 BSCANF111607296 BROWNDES COOKIE APEX GP 8 2 1 9666 372 3.9 333 3.5 296 280 292 868 FERME DESRO, QC
10 BSCANF45000982 GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P VG 88 2 1 9526 403 4.2 341 3.6 281 292 287 860 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
Sr. 2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF45000950 GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL VG 87 2 11 12722 543 4.3 452 3.5 341 362 345 1048 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF12635826 NOR BELLA SALOMON POSEY GP 84 2 7 12430 482 3.9 403 3.2 338 323 312 973 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
3 BSCANF110437506 ST YVES BONNE ANNEE VG 86 2 9 12298 508 4.1 438 3.6 330 336 337 1003 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC
a 4 BSCANF111270078 SCHWEIZER GET LUCKY ROUSSETTE VG 85 2 11 11805 344 2.9 415 3.5 308 222 310 840 LA FERME HANSENR., QC
g 5 BSCANF13012490 KEVIOTT ACRES CARTER FAITH G 78 2 11 11691 485 4.2 442 3.8 308 315 332 955 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
-1 6 BSCANF45000959 GUBELMAN VICTOR HOLLY VG 85 2 9 11610 468 4 399 3.4 318 318 312 948 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF111575450 BROWN HEAVEN F & F SEA DALLY VG 89 2 11 11406 552 4.8 410 3.6 304 366 313 983 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
8 BSCANF111618404 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA VG 87 2 11 10632 409 3.9 373 3.5 294 278 296 868 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
7 9 BS840F3147813301 LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE GP 83 2 7 10621 425 4 368 3.5 288 285 285 858 SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
;': FERME CAB, QC
E 10 BSCANF45000958 GUBELMAN VICTOR P DEMI VG 87 2 11 10618 435 4.1 396 3.7 294 296 314 904 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
[N Jr.3YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
f 1 BSCANF45000928 GUBELMAN PHIL DORA VG 86 3 5 14408 553 3.8 496 3.4 363 348 357 1068 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
- 2 BSCANF45000933 GUBELMAN BIVER AMBER VG 85 3 3 12735 537 4.2 461 3.6 323 340 334 997 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
d 3 BSCANF45000915 GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 3 5 12681 524 4.1 417 3.3 313 323 294 930 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
-] 4 BSCANF12635817 NOR BELLA BIVER LYDIA VG 8 3 1 12672 504 4 449 3.5 323 321 328 972 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
E 5 BSCANF13027684 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VIXEN G 78 3 4 12477 670 5.4 471 3.8 317 424 341 1082 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
6 BSCANF12847343 EASTWIND CARTER DIXIELAND VG 85 3 4 12280 521 4.2 411 3.4 309 328 296 933 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
7 BSCANF13151491 MATT W THERESA PUCK GP 83 3 0 11715 487 4.2 407 3.5 302 312 299 913 LEANN FARMS, ON
8 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS VG 87 3 0 11514 525 4.6 412 3.6 304 345 310 959 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSCANF12383375 BRADNER-4G B HILLBILLYHIGHLIFE GP 82 3 3 11474 355 3.1 336 2.9 288 222 240 750 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD, BC
10 BSCANF13027687 FOUR OAK TEQUILA ELLEN GP 83 3 1 11260 477 4.2 403 3.6 294 310 301 905 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
Sr.3YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF110603270 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS EX 94 3 6 13152 643 4.9 507 3.9 322 394 355 1071 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
2 BSCANF12875589 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ GP 81 3 8 11099 480 4.3 425 3.8 289 310 317 916 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
3 BSCANF111061102 MILEC BIVER COPINE VG 85 3 9 10753 490 4.6 406 3.8 275 312 296 883 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC
4 BSCANF12383360 BRADNER-4G BIG STAR STORY VG 85 3 8 10560 417 4 332 3.1 260 256 234 750 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD, BC
5 BSCANF110910725 VERONAMOUR BEAUTE G 79 3 7 10327 515 5 388 3.8 252 312 271 835 LESELEVAGES CELESTARINC., QC
6 BSUSAF68195828  LAIRDS ABSOLUTE BETSY 3 9 10133 388 3.8 379 3.7 254 243 271 768 TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC
7 BSCANF12631270 DUN ROVIN WINNINGFORMULADAWN VG 85 3 9 10046 413 4.1 333 3.3 247 255 235 737 DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON
8 BSCANF12749275 MONT PLEASANT ORANGE JENESSA GP 82 3 10 10034 417 4.2 355 3.5 241 248 243 732 JOHN THORNBURN, ON
9 BSCANF110670359 CYNSYL GENOX-BOY DAVINA VG 85 3 10 9882 499 5 344 3.5 246 310 246 802 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
10 BSCANF13344229 R-GENERATION B GP 80 3 9 9849 383 3.9 335 3.4 247 239 239 725 SYLVAIN BOULANGER & CHRISTINE DULAC, QC
4Yrold Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF110603252 BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY VG 8 4 5 14212 676 4.8 512 3.6 330 395 339 1064 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
2 BSCANF12635789 NOR BELLA SUPREME PERFECT-ET VG 85 4 7 13778 605 4.4 463 3.4 320 348 307 975 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
3 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 4 5 13283 610 4.6 460 3.5 310 357 307 974 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
4 BSCANF45000880 GUBELMAN BIVER DIME EX 93 4 6 12866 581 4.5 465 3.6 307 348 316 971 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF45000876 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 4 7 12673 517 4.1 467 3.7 301 308 318 927 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BS840F3012738372 IROQUOIS ACRES TOTAL CANDY EX 93 4 6 12458 412 3.3 380 3 289 240 252 781 MATTHEW PACHECO, CA
7 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 85 4 1 12305 572 4.7 446 3.6 292 340 301 933 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
8 BSCANF45000891 GUBELMAN BIVER DRAGON VG 88 4 1 12270 508 4.1 461 3.8 295 306 316 917 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSCANF13129930 SWISSLANE BROOKINGS KIND VG 87 4 0 12227 503 4.1 405 3.3 305 312 289 906 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC
10 BSCANF12517263  KEVIOTT ACRES TEQUILA ELLA VG 85 4 8 12176 527 4.3 468 3.8 276 301 302 879 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
22



10 Top Milk Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)

1 BSCANF11930625 EDUCATE-A-KID FACT BUNGEE P8 5 3 14312 441 3 1 466 3.3 316 246 295 857 EAGLE ACRES DAIRY CENTRE, BC

2 BSUSAF68175614 CONNO-QBOTIE VG 85 5 10 14259 735 5.2 483 3.4 310 406 300 1016 FERME BELETOILE INC., QC

3 BSCANF12273098 KEVIOTT ACRES AUGUST COLEEN GP 81 5 11 13179 552 4.2 464 3.5 302 315 303 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

4 BSCANF12517223  KEVIOTT ACRES NORIUS DARIA VG 85 5 10 13020 446 3.4 420 3.2 283 246 261 790 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

5 BSCANF110076053 SCHWEIZER VASSLI ASHLEY G 79 5 1 12641 544 4.3 438 3.5 297 320 294 911 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

6 BSCANF12635788 NOR BELLA BIVER PADDLE VG 87 5 3 12638 551 4.4 433 3.4 295 322 289 906 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

7 BSCANF12692382 LOSLAND DURHAM CARMIE GP 81 5 3 12563 471 3.8 409 3.3 285 269 265 819 BILLLOS, ON

8 BSCANF12650258 SPRING ROSE CARTER PEONY VG 85 5 0 12537 647 5.2 440 3.5 283 370 284 937 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON

9 BSCANF110076041 SCHWEIZER TD HELLO VG 86 5 3 12357 469 3.8 402 3.2 277 266 258 801 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

10 BSCANF110076043 SCHWEIZER DIXON VANILLE VG 85 5 6 12244 471 3.9 381 3.1 284 274 252 810 LA FERME HANSENR., QC
1 BSCANF12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY EX 6 6 15372 597 3.9 513 3.3 340 334 325 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF12115952 DUN ROVIN SEAMAN JULES VG 8 6 4 14266 600 4.2 462 3.2 325 341 300 966 GEOFFREY MCCONNELL, ON

3 BSCANF108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY EX 92 6 3 13039 633 4.8 472 3.6 297 360 306 963 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

4 BSCANF109736136 SHADY LANE SWISS JH PATIENCE VG 87 6 2 12759 504 4 405 3.2 283 283 256 822 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

5 BSCANF12177812  ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET EX 91 6 5 12706 501 3.9 437 3.4 289 286 284 859 A.DEAN COLE, NS

6 BSCANF108906685 MILEC PAYSSLI MITSOU VG 88 6 7 12502 540 4.3 453 3.6 276 302 287 865 YANICK VOYER, QC

7 BSCANF109704923 CYNSYL ATOM CHATRELLE GP 82 6 3 12265 532 4.3 383 3.1 264 292 236 792 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

8 BSCANF107363022 BROWN HEAVEN ZEUS LOLLY POP VG 88 9 3 12259 562 4.6 441 3.6 269 316 276 861 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

9 BSCANF109211951 SCHWEIZER PEPPER CHARLOTTE VG 87 7 0 12113 408 3.4 385 3.2 263 225 239 727 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

10 BSUSAF68171026 IROQUOIS ACRES JONG CALI EX 96 6 10 12087 404 3.3 400 3.3 272 230 256 758 BRIAN PACHECO, QC
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF11105044  SWISS DREAM CLEOPATRA-ET EX 90 10 9 13434 513 3.8 443 3.3 300 295 282 877 LAURIE & DONNA HARP AND APPLEGROVE

DAIRY, MB

2 BSCANF9907834 CRIKSIDE CARTOON CARRIANN EX 91 11 8 9137 343 3.8 293 3.2 207 199 189 595 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

3 BSCANF9907813 CRIKSIDE TESSA EX 9112 1 7782 345 4.4 283 3.6 184 208 191 583 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

4 BSCANF106988926 BELPRAI SHEBANG MARION GP 82 10 9 6617 278 4.2 206 3.1 150 162 133 445 FROMAGERIE AU GRE DES CHAMPS INC, QC

L]
10 Top Fat Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000986 GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA VG 8 1 9 8878 479 5.4 364 4.1 297 393 347 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF13526958 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE XBOX GP 83 1 11 8727 432 5 318 3.6 268 327 279 874 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

3 BSCANF13733675 KEVIOTT ACRES DAREDEVIL ELAINE GP 81 1 9 11816 430 3.6 398 3.4 369 328 355 1052 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

4 BSCANF45001008 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 85 1 11 9715 426 4.4 376 3.9 312 335 345 992 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF13463042 LIBERTYDEBOER DAIRYKING TUCTUC 1 11 10660 423 4 363 3.4 330 320 321 971 LIBERTY FARM, ON

6 BSCANF12847405 EASTWIND AMIR DUTY GP 83 1 11 10784 419 3.9 369 3.4 327 310 321 958 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

7 BSCANF13733682 KENILCREST APEX DIXIE GP 82 1 11 9415 402 4.3 326 3.5 302 317 299 918 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

7 BSCANF12847431 EASTWIND KICKSTART DRUMSTICK GP 83 1 10 8959 402 4.5 322 3.6 293 322 301 916 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

8 BSCANF13784436 NOR BELLA PASSAT PENNY VG 87 1 10 10701 400 3.7 373 3.5 345 317 342 1004 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

8 BSCANF13673328 FOUR OAK DEFENDER VICKI VG 85 1 11 7693 400 5.2 274 3.6 232 296 236 764 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

9 BSCANF13027706 FOUR OAK FACT KEENER GP 83 1 11 9322 399 4.3 318 3.4 302 314 294 910 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

9 BSCANF45001012 GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DANIELA VG 85 1 11 8760 399 4.5 327 3.7 281 314 300 895 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF45001021 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN VG 8 1 11 8739 397 4.5 318 3.6 283 315 294 892 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
Jr.2YrOld ZYr (o] ] Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

BSCANF13183943 ROSELANE RAMPAGE DIVINE GP 82 1 10670 461 4.3 367 3.4 327 346 322 995 ROSELANE FARM, AB

2 BSCANF12635827 NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET  GP 83 2 1 10859 454 4.2 354 3.3 341 349 316 1006 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

2 BSCANF13673334 FOUR OAK BIVER TUNDRA G 78 2 2 9125 454 5 317 3.5 279 341 276 896 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

3 BSCANF111575466 BROWN HEAVEN NORWIN FAYENNE VG 85 2 5 10830 440 4.1 356 3.3 305 308 287 900 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

3 BSCANF45000992 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 8 2 1 10289 440 4.3 373 3.6 319 333 330 982 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF111575472 LENTREROCHE BIG STAR FAITH VG 87 2 3 10330 433 4.2 374 3.6 306 316 317 939 FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
5 BSCANF111575475 BROWN HEAVEN GENOX JEAVERISSA VG 88 2 0 9982 427 4.3 358 3.6 311 326 320 957 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF120167926 VERONAMOUR SWEET GP 82 2 0 9293 409 4.4 321 3.5 276 299 272 847 LES ELEVAGES CELESTAR INC. & OLIVIER

DEMERS, QC

7 BSCANF120043829 ALPENROSLI SASCHA BARBIE-ET 2 4 9292 407 4.4 341 3.7 261 283 275 819 FERME ALPENROSLI, QC

8 BSCANF45000982 GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P VG 88 2 1 9526 403 4.2 341 3.6 281 292 287 860 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSCANF13526952 KEVIOTT ACRES APEX HOPE 2 2 8478 392 4.6 309 3.6 255 290 264 809 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

10 BSCANF120133128 SCHWEIZER VICTOR MAITKA G 76 2 1 8492 391 4.6 302 3.6 260 294 265 819 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

Sr.2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF111575450 BROWN HEAVEN F & F SEA DALLY VG 89 2 11 11406 552 4.8 410 3.6 304 366 313 983 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

2 BSCANF45000950 GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL VG 87 2 11 12722 543 4.3 452 3.5 341 362 345 1048 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF110437506 ST YVES BONNE ANNEE VG 8 2 9 12298 508 4.1 438 3.6 330 336 337 1003 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC

4 BSCANF13012490 KEVIOTT ACRES CARTER FAITH G 78 2 11 11691 485 4.2 442 3.8 308 315 332 955 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

5 BSCANF12635826 NOR BELLA SALOMON POSEY GP 84 2 7 12430 482 3.9 403 3.2 338 323 312 973 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

6 BSCANF111609673 GRANMONT SOPHINE GP 83 2 10 10213 473 4.6 372 3.6 277 318 288 883 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
7 BSCANF45000959 GUBELMAN VICTOR HOLLY VG 85 2 9 11610 468 4 399 3.4 318 318 312 948 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF13012508 KEVIOTT ACRES HAWK EILENE GP 83 2 11 10051 464 4.6 352 3.5 270 309 269 848 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

9 BSCANF13027688 FOUR OAK DYNAMITE BELLA GP 81 2 10 8922 460 5.2 343 3.8 235 299 258 792 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

10 BSCANF13012499 KEVIOTT ACRES HAMPTON ERIN G 78 2 11 10125 451 4.5 343 3.4 272 301 262 835 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
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10 Top Fat Producers (November 2022 — April 2023)

Jr 3Yrold Class Vr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

BSCANF13027684 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VIXEN 4 12477 670 5.4 471 3.8 317 424 341 1082 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
2 BSCANF45000928 GUBELMAN PHIL DORA VG 8 3 5 14408 553 3.8 496 3.4 363 348 357 1068 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF111032519 GRANMONT HERCULES JULIA GP 83 3 4 10245 547 5.3 341 3.3 255 340 242 837 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
4 BSCANF45000933 GUBELMAN BIVER AMBER VG 85 3 3 12735537 4.2 461 3.6 323 340 334 997 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF13027696 FOUR OAK BIVER TICKLE VG 8 3 3 9907 530 5.3 349 3.5 265 351 266 882 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
6 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS VG 87 3 0 11514 525 4.6 412 3.6 304 345 310 959 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF45000915 GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 3 5 12681 524 4.1 417 3.3 313 323 294 930 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF12847343 EASTWIND CARTER DIXIELAND VG 8 3 4 12280 521 4.2 411 3.4 309 328 296 933 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
9 BSCANF111575446 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER DIAMANT VG 8 3 1 10538 508 4.8 392 3.7 272 328 288 888 FERME BROWN HEAVEN & DAYRY SWISS, QC
10 BSCANF12635817 NOR BELLA BIVER LYDIA VG 8 3 1 12672 504 4 449 3.5 323 321 328 972 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
Sr.3 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF110603270 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS EX 94 3 6 13152 643 4.9 507 3.9 322 394 355 1071 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

2 BSCANF110910725 VERONAMOUR BEAUTE G 79 3 7 10327 515 5 388 3.8 252 312 271 835 LES ELEVAGES CELESTARINC., QC

3 BSCANF110670359 CYNSYL GENOX-BOY DAVINA VG 85 3 10 9882 499 5 344 3.5 246 310 246 802 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC

3 BSCANF111061102 MILEC BIVER COPINE VG 85 3 9 10753 490 4.6 406 3.8 275 312 296 883 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

4 BSCANF12875589 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ GP 81 3 8 11099 480 4.3 425 3.8 289 310 317 916 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC

5 BSCANF13497205 DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN VG 85 3 8 9147 466 5.1 361 4 227 289 256 772 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

6 BSCANF111325969 SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS GP 83 3 6 9261 444 4.8 348 3.8 233 279 250 762 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

7 BSUSAF68198022 CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH 3 6 9723 4354538 4 0 0 O 0 DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA AND M
STIVO, QC

8 BSCANF12383360 BRADNER-4G BIG STAR STORY VG 85 3 8 10560 417 4 332 3.1 260 256 234 750 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD, BC

8 BSCANF12749275 MONT PLEASANT ORANGE JENESSA GP 82 3 10 10034 417 4.2 355 3.5 241 248 243 732 JOHN THORNBURN, ON

9 BSCANF12631270 DUN ROVIN WINNINGFORMULA DAWN VG 85 3 9 10046 413 4.1 333 3.3 247 255 235 737 DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN

SWISS, ON
10 BSUSAF68195828 LAIRDS ABSOLUTE BETSY 3 9 10133 388 3.8 379 3.7 254 243 271 768 TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC
a 4Yrold Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
S 1 BSCANF110603252 BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY VG 8 4 5 14212 676 4.8 512 3.6 330 395 339 1064 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
-4 2 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 4 5 13283 610 4.6 460 3.5 310 357 307 974 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
3 BSCANF12635789 NOR BELLA SUPREME PERFECT-ET VG 8 4 7 13778 605 4.4 463 3.4 320 348 307 975 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
4 BSCANF45000880 GUBELMAN BIVER DIME EX 93 4 6 12866 581 4.5 465 3.6 307 348 316 971 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
74 5 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 85 4 1 12305 572 4.7 446 3.6 292 340 301 933 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
d, 6 BSCANF12847298 EASTWIND BIVER DARLA VG 8 4 2 11152 568 5.1 412 3.7 260 332 275 867 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
E 7 BSCANF12517269 KEVIOTT ACRES BIVER EVEREST GP 83 4 6 11453 548 4.8 422 3.7 264 315 278 857 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
= 8 BSCANF110678767 SCHWEIZER VITALIS MIMMY EX 91 4 2 11514 540 4.7 405 3.5 268 316 270 854 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
7 9 BSCANF12692434 LOSLAND NOLIMITS SHERRIE G 78 4 4 11681 538 4.6 443 3.8 273 316 295 884 BILLLOS, ON
: 10 BSCANF110733361 SYSLIC CARTER BEA G 76 4 2 12123 536 4.4 431 3.6 282 313 287 882 FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC
d 5Yroid Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner
= 1 BSUSAF68175614 CONNO-QBOTIE VG 85 14259 735 5.2 483 3.4 310 406 300 1016 FERME BELETOILE INC., QC
E 2 BSCANF12650258 SPRING ROSE CARTER PEONY VG 85 5 0 12537 647 5.2 440 3.5 283 370 284 937 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
3 BSCANF12273098 KEVIOTT ACRES AUGUST COLEEN GP 81 5 11 13179 552 4.2 464 3.5 302 315 303 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
4 BSCANF12635788 NOR BELLA BIVER PADDLE VG 87 5 3 12638 551 4.4 433 3.4 295 322 289 906 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
5 BSCANF110076053 SCHWEIZER VASSLI ASHLEY G 79 5 1 12641 544 4.3 438 3.5 297 320 294 911 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
6 BSCANF12031419 GLEN ISLAY ED BIVER JUNE EX 92 5 6 10806 535 5 372 3.4 240 301 237 778 EIXDALE FARMS& ANDREW & AMANDA
DENHAAN, ON
7 BSCANF12534596 EASTWIND CARTER DEFINA VG 8 5 6 12201 533 4.4 433 3.5 280 308 285 873 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
8 BSCANF110064279 MILEC BIVER BLONDIE-ET ET VG 89 5 3 11767 498 4.2 413 3.5 272 290 274 836 FERME JEANNIESTAR, QC
8 BSCANF109736160 SHADY LANE SWISS BIVR AWESTRUK VG 87 5 7 11438 498 4.3 410 3.6 254 280 259 793 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC
9 BSCANF109211982 SCHWEIZER CARTEL EMY VG 8 5 7 11128 486 4.4 399 3.6 246 270 253 769 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
10 BSCANF12299657 GUBELMAN ASSAY DANICA VG 8 5 6 11128 481 4.3 402 3.6 251 273 259 783 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY EX 92 3 13039 633 4.8 472 3.6 297 360 306 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
2 BSCANF12115952 DUN ROVIN SEAMAN JULES VG 8 6 4 14266 600 4.2 462 3.2 325 341 300 966 GEOFFREY MCCONNELL, ON
3 BSCANF12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY EX 91 6 6 15372 597 3.9 513 3.3 340 334 325 999 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF107363022 BROWN HEAVEN ZEUS LOLLY POP VG 88 9 3 12259 562 4.6 441 3.6 269 316 276 861 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
5 BSCANF108906685 MILEC PAYSSLI MITSOU VG 88 6 7 12502 540 4.3 453 3.6 276 302 287 865 YANICK VOYER, QC
6 BSCANF109704923 CYNSYL ATOM CHATRELLE GP 82 6 3 12265532 4.3 383 3.1 264 292 236 792 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC
7 BSCANF108913419 SHADY LANE SWISS T AWESOME EX 90 7 5 11756 522 4.4 421 3.6 251 284 257 792 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC
8 BSCANF109310768 DESCHENOISE FABULOUS POUCHY VG 87 6 0 11026 507 4.6 369 3.4 242 282 232 756 FERME LAITIERE BLONDIN INC., QC
8 BSCANF11694152 SHENEL-BLANHAVEN TOTAL SWEETIE VG 88 8 10 10203 507 5 348 3.4 223 285 218 726 EVAN & JACKIE BLANCHARD & GLEN & S
BURGESS, ON
9 BSCANF109736136 SHADY LANE SWISS JH PATIENCE VG 87 6 2 12759 504 4 405 3.2 283 283 256 822 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC
10 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET ET EX 91 6 5 12706 501 3.9 437 3.4 289 286 284 859 A.DEAN COLE, NS
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF11105044 SWISS DREAM CLEOPATRA-ET EX 90 10 9 13434 513 3.8 443 3.3 300 295 282 877 LAURIE & DONNA HARP AND APPLEGROVE
DAIRY, MB
2 BSCANF9907813  CRIKSIDE TESSA EX 9112 1 7782 345 4.4 283 3.6 184 208 191 583 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB
3 BSCANF9907834  CRIKSIDE CARTOON CARRIANN EX 91 11 8 9137 343 3.8 293 3.2 207 199 189 595 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB
4 BSCANF106988926 BELPRAI SHEBANG MARION GP 8210 9 6617 278 4.2 206 3.1 150 162 133 445 FROMAGERIE AU GRE DES CHAMPS INC, QC
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10 Top Protein Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)

Yearlings

BSCANF13733675
BSCANF45001008
BSCANF13784436
BSCANF12847405
BSCANF45000986
BSCANF13463042
BSCANF45001011
BSCANF120325111
BSCANF45001005

10 BSCANF45001010

Jr.2YrOld

1

W 00N WN

BSCANF111575472
BSCANF45000992
BSCANF13183943
BSCANF111575475
BSCANF111575466
BSCANF12635827
BSCANF12635831
BSCANF45000982
BSCANF120043829
BSCANF12635836

10 BSCANF111607296

Sr.2YrOld

1
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BSCANF45000950
BSCANF13012490
BSCANF110437506
BSCANF111270078
BSCANF111575450
BSCANF12635826
BSCANF45000959
BSCANF45000958
BSCANF111575462

10 BSCANF111618404

Jr.3Yrold
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BSCANF45000928
BSCANF13027684
BSCANF45000933
BSCANF12635817
BSCANF45000915
BSCANF111032529
BSCANF45000940
BSCANF12847343
BSCANF13151491

10 BSCANF13027687

Sr.3YroOld

1
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BSCANF110603270
BSCANF12875589
BSCANF111061102
BSUSAF68198022

BSCANF110910725
BSUSAF68195828
BSCANF13497205
BSCANF12749275
BSCANF111325969

10 BSCANF110670359

4Yrold

O 00N WN R

BSCANF110603252
BSCANF12517263
BSCANF45000876
BSCANF45000880
BSCANF12635789
BSCANF45000891
BSCANF110603254
BSCANF12226610
BSCANF12692434

10 BSCANF12817890

Class Yr Mth
KEVIOTT ACRES DAREDEVIL ELAINE GP8 1 9
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY vG 8 1 11
NOR BELLA PASSAT PENNY VG 87 1 10
EASTWIND AMIR DUTY GP 8 1 11
GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA VG 8 1 9
LIBERTYDEBOER DAIRYKING TUCTUC 1 11
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT DARKLE VG 8 1 11
SCHWEIZER APEX NINA VG 8 1 10
GUBELMAN KADE CLOVER VG 8 1 11
GUBELMAN KADE PENNY VG 8 1 11
Class Yr Mth
LENTREROCHE BIG STAR FAITH VG 87 3
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 8 2 1
ROSELANE RAMPAGE DIVINE GP 8 2 1
BROWN HEAVEN GENOX JEAVERISSA VG 88 2 0
BROWN HEAVEN NORWIN FAYENNE VG 85 2 5
NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET GP 83 2 1
NOR BELLA P.S. SARAFINA-ET GP 8 2 3
GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P VG 8 2 1
ALPENROSLI SASCHA BARBIE-ET 2 4
NOR BELLA RICHARD PASSION-ET VG 8 2 4
BROWNDES COOKIE APEX GP83 2 1
Class Yr Mth
GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL VG 87 11
KEVIOTT ACRES CARTER FAITH G 78 2 11
ST YVES BONNE ANNEE VG 8 2 9
SCHWEIZER GET LUCKY ROUSSETTE VG 85 2 11
BROWN HEAVEN F & F SEA DALLY VG 8 2 11
NOR BELLA SALOMON POSEY GP 84 2 7
GUBELMAN VICTOR HOLLY VG 8 2 9
GUBELMAN VICTOR P DEMI VG 87 2 11
BROWN HEAVEN SAL FALLEN-ET VG 88 2 11
PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA VG 87 2 11
Class Yr Mth
GUBELMAN PHIL DORA VG 8 3 5
FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VIXEN G 783 4
GUBELMAN BIVER AMBER VG 8 3 3
NOR BELLA BIVER LYDIA VG 8 3 1
GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 3 5
GRANMONT CADENCE MANIE GP 8 3 4
GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS VG 8 3 0
EASTWIND CARTER DIXIELAND VG 8 3 4
MATT W THERESA PUCK GP8 3 0
FOUR OAK TEQUILA ELLEN GP 8 3 1
Class Yr Mth
BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS  EX 94 3 6
LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ GP 8 3 8
MILEC BIVER COPINE VG 8 3 9
CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH 3 6
VERONAMOUR BEAUTE G793 7
LAIRDS ABSOLUTE BETSY 3 9
DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN VG 8 3 8
MONT PLEASANT ORANGE JENESSA  GP 82 3 10
SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS GP 8 3 6
CYNSYL GENOX-BOY DAVINA VG 8 3 10
Class Yr Mth
BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY VG 8 4 5
KEVIOTT ACRES TEQUILA ELLA VG 8 4 8
GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 4 7
GUBELMAN BIVER DIME EX93 4 6
NOR BELLA SUPREME PERFECT-ET VG 85 4 7
GUBELMAN BIVER DRAGON VG 8 4 1
BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 4 5
FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 8 4 1
LOSLAND NOLIMITS SHERRIE G 78 4 4
ELOC WINNINGFORMULA KLONDIKE ~ EX 91 4 3

Milk Fat
11816 430
9715 426
10701 400
10784 419
8878 479
10660 423
9519 381
9674 379
9107 396
8713 375

Milk Fat
10330 433
10289 440
10670 461
9982 427
10830 440
10859 454
10565 386
9526 403
9292 407
10460 385
9666 372

Milk Fat
12722 543
11691 485
12298 508
11805 344
11406 552
12430 482
11610 468
10618 435
9759 425
10632 409

Milk Fat
14408 553
12477 670
12735 537
12672 504
12681 524
10682 448
11514 525
12280 521
11715 487
11260 477

Milk Fat
13152 643
11099 480
10753 490
9723 435

10327 515
10133 388
9147 466
10034 417
9261 444

%F
3.6
4.4
3.7
3.9
5.4
4
4
3.9
4.3
4.3

%F

4.2
4.3
4.3
4.3
4.1
4.2
3.6
4.2
4.4
3.7
3.9

%F Prot %P M

4.3
4.2
4.1
2.9
4.8
3.9
4
4.1
43
3.9

%F Prot %P M F

3.8
5.4
42
4
41
42
46
4.2
4.2
42

%F
4.9
4.3
4.6
4.5

5
3.8
5.1
4.2
4.8

Prot %P M F

398
376
373
369
364
363
351
339
332
329

Prot %P M

374

373
367
358
356
354
342
341
341
340
333

452
442
438
415
410
403
399
396
376
373

496
471
461
449
417
413
412
411
407
403

Prot %P M

34
3.9
3.5
34
4.1
34
3.7
3.5
3.6
3.8

3.6
3.6
3.4
3.6
33
33
3.2
3.6
3.7
3.2
3.5

3.5
3.8
3.6
3.5
3.6
3.2
34
3.7
3.9
35

3.4
3.8
3.6
3.5
33
3.9
3.6
3.4
35
3.6

369 328 355
312 335 345
345 317 342
327 310 321
297 393 347
330 320 321
305 300 322
302 289 303
292 312 305
284 298 307

306 316 317
319 333 330
327 346 322
311 326 320
305 308 287
341 349 316
304 272 280
281 292 287
261 283 275
298 271 277
296 280 292

341 362 345
308 315 332
330 336 337
308 222 310
304 366 313
338 323 312
318 318 312
294 296 314
271 291 298
294 278 296

363 348 357
317 424 341
323 340 334
323 321 328
313 323 294
271 284 299
304 345 310
309 328 296
302 312 299
294 310 301

1052
992
1004
958
1037
971
927
894
909
889

982
995
957
900
1006
856
860
819
846
868

1048
955
1003
840
983
973
948
904
860
868

1068
1082
997
972
930
854
959
933
913
905

P Comp Owner

KENILCREST FARMS, ON

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
LIBERTY FARM, ON

REJEAN & MARILOU CARON, QC

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

P Comp Owner

FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
ROSELANE FARM, AB

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME ALPENROSLI, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME DESRO, QC

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

LEANN FARMS, ON

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

P Comp Owner

507 3.9 322 394 355 1071 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

425
406
389

388
379
361
355
348

9882 499 5 344

Milk Fat
14212 676
12176 527
12673 517
12866 581
13778 605
12270 508
13283 610
12305 572
11681 538
11854 409

%F
4.8
4.3
4.1
4.5
4.4
4.1
4.6
4.7
4.6
3.5

Prot %P M F

512
468
467
465
463
461
460
446
443
439

3.8
3.8
4

3.8
3.7
4
3.5
3.8
3.5

3.6
3.8
3.7
3.6
3.4
3.8
3.5
3.6
3.8
3.7

289 310 317
275 312 296
0O 0 O

252 312 271
254 243 271
227 289 256
241 248 243
233 279 250
246 310 246

330 395 339
276 301 302
301 308 318
307 348 316
320 348 307
295 306 316
310 357 307
292 340 301
273 316 295
287 246 303

916
883
0

835
768
772
732
762
802

1064
879
927
971
975
917
974
933
884
836

RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC

FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA AND M
STIVO, QC

LES ELEVAGES CELESTAR INC., QC

TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC

JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

JOHN THORNBURN, ON

SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC

P Comp Owner

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
KENILCREST FARMS, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

BILL LOS, ON

A. DEAN COLE, NS

2
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10 Top Protein Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)

1 BSUSAF68175614 CONNO-QBO TIE VG 85 5 10 14259 735 5.2 483 3.4 310 406 300 1016 FERME BELETOILE INC., QC

2 BSCANF11930625 EDUCATE-A-KID FACT BUNGEE GP 83 5 3 14312 441 3.1 466 3.3 316 246 295 857 EAGLE ACRES DAIRY CENTRE, BC

3 BSCANF12273098 KEVIOTT ACRES AUGUST COLEEN GP 81 5 11 13179 552 4.2 464 3.5 302 315 303 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

4 BSCANF12650258 SPRING ROSE CARTER PEONY VG 8 5 0 12537 647 5.2 440 3.5 283 370 284 937 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON

5 BSCANF110076053 SCHWEIZER VASSLI ASHLEY G 79 5 1 12641 544 4.3 438 3.5 297 320 294 911 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

6 BSCANF12635788 NOR BELLA BIVER PADDLE VG 87 5 3 12638 551 4.4 433 3.4 295 322 289 906 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

6 BSCANF12534596 EASTWIND CARTER DEFINA VG 8 5 6 12201 533 4.4 433 3.5 280 308 285 873 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

7 BSCANF109847433 MILEC SSBLOOM INDIA VG 85 5 10 11780 441 3.7 429 3.6 260 246 270 776 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

8 BSCANF12517223 KEVIOTT ACRES NORIUS DARIA VG 85 5 10 13020 446 3.4 420 3.2 283 246 261 790 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

9 BSCANF110064279 MILEC BIVER BLONDIE-ET VG 89 5 3 11767 498 4.2 413 3.5 272 290 274 836 FERME JEANNIESTAR, QC

10 BSUSAF68174035 CIE MANY MAPLES NILLY VG 85 5 11 11444 436 3.8 412 3.6 260 249 268 777 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY EX 91 6 6 15372 597 3.9 513 3.3 340 334 325 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY EX 92 6 3 13039 633 4.8 472 3.6 297 360 306 963 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

3 BSCANF12115952 DUN ROVIN SEAMAN JULES VG 86 6 4 14266 600 4.2 462 3.2 325 341 300 966 GEOFFREY MCCONNELL, ON

4 BSCANF108906685 MILEC PAYSSLI MITSOU VG 88 6 7 12502 540 4.3 453 3.6 276 302 287 865 YANICK VOYER, QC

5 BSCANF107363022 BROWN HEAVEN ZEUS LOLLY POP VG 88 9 3 12259 562 4.6 441 3.6 269 316 276 861 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET ET EX 91 6 5 12706 501 3.9 437 3.4 289 286 284 859 A.DEAN COLE, NS

7 BSCANF109211962 SCHWEIZER SEAMAN DOSTY GP 80 6 4 11736 464 4 430 3.7 257 258 269 784 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

8 BSCANF108913419 SHADY LANE SWISS T AWESOME EX 90 7 5 11756 522 4.4 421 3.6 251 284 257 792 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

9 BSCANF12260914 MAPLE BOOM ALDERELLI 6 8 11900 448 3.8 414 3.5 259 248 257 764 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
10 BSUSAF68149238 VIG PAL SHELLY VG 8 9 9 11572 467 4 411 3.5 264 273 269 806 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF11105044 SWISS DREAM CLEOPATRA-ET EX 90 10 9 13434 513 3.8 443 3.3 300 295 282 877 LAURIE & DONNA HARP AND APPLEGROVE

DAIRY, MB

2 BSCANF9907834  CRIKSIDE CARTOON CARRIANN EX 91 11 8 9137 343 3.8 293 3.2 207 199 189 595 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

3 BSCANF9907813  CRIKSIDE TESSA EX 9112 1 7782 345 4.4 283 3.6 184 208 191 583 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

4 BSCANF106988926 BELPRAI SHEBANG MARION GP 82 10 9 6617 278 4.2 206 3.1 150 162 133 445 FROMAGERIE AU GRE DES CHAMPS INC, QC

L] L]

10 Top Composite BCA Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)
Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13733675 KEVIOTT ACRES DAREDEVIL ELAINE GP 8 1 9 11816 430 3.6 398 3.4 369 328 355 1052 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

2 BSCANF45000986 GUBELMAN VIPRO KATIJA VG855 1 9 8878 479 5.4 364 4.1 297 393 347 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF13784436 NOR BELLA PASSAT PENNY VG 87 1 10 10701 400 3.7 373 3.5 345 317 342 1004 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

4 BSCANF45001008 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 8 1 11 9715 426 4.4 376 3.9 312 335 345 992 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF13463042 LIBERTYDEBOER DAIRYKING TUCTUC 1 11 10660 423 4 363 3.4 330 320 321 971 LIBERTY FARM, ON

6 BSCANF12847405 EASTWIND AMIR DUTY GP 83 1 11 10784 419 3.9 369 3.4 327 310 321 958 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

7 BSCANF45001011 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT DARKLE VG 8 1 11 9519 381 4 351 3.7 305 300 322 927 REJEAN & MARILOU CARON, QC

8 BSCANF13733682  KENILCREST APEX DIXIE GP 82 1 11 9415 402 4.3 326 3.5 302 317 299 918 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

9 BSCANF12847431 EASTWIND KICKSTART DRUMSTICK GP 83 1 10 8959 402 4.5 322 3.6 293 322 301 916 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

10 BSCANF13027706 FOUR OAK FACT KEENER GP 83 1 11 9322 399 4.3 318 3.4 302 314 294 910 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

Jr.2YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12635827 NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET GP 83 2 1 10859 454 4.2 354 3.3 341 349 316 1006 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

2 BSCANF13183943 ROSELANE RAMPAGE DIVINE GP 82 2 1 10670 461 4.3 367 3.4 327 346 322 995 ROSELANE FARM, AB

3 BSCANF45000992 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 8 2 1 10289 440 4.3 373 3.6 319 333 330 982 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF111575475 BROWN HEAVEN GENOX JEAVERISSA VG 8 2 0 9982 427 4.3 358 3.6 311 326 320 957 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

5 BSCANF111575472 LENTREROCHE BIG STAR FAITH VG 87 2 3 10330 433 4.2 374 3.6 306 316 317 939 FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
6 BSCANF111575466 BROWN HEAVEN NORWIN FAYENNE VG 8 2 5 10830 440 4.1 356 3.3 305 308 287 900 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

7 BSCANF13673334 FOUR OAK BIVER TUNDRA G 78 2 2 9125 454 5 317 3.5 279 341 276 896 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

8 BSCANF45001002 GUBELMAN STANDOUT DRAGONFLY VG 8 2 1 9362 379 4 327 3.5 295 292 295 882 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSCANF12847419 EASTWIND DAIRY KING ABBY G 76 2 0 9040 377 4.2 328 3.6 285 292 295 872 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

10 BSCANF111607296 BROWNDES COOKIE APEX GP 83 2 1 9666 372 3.9 333 3.5 296 280 292 868 FERME DESRO, QC

Sr.2 YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000950 GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL VG 87 2 11 12722 543 4.3 452 3.5 341 362 345 1048 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF110437506 ST YVES BONNE ANNEE VG 8 2 9 12298 508 4.1 438 3.6 330 336 337 1003 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC

3 BSCANF111575450 BROWN HEAVEN F & F SEA DALLY VG 89 2 11 11406 552 4.8 410 3.6 304 366 313 983 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

4 BSCANF12635826 NOR BELLA SALOMON POSEY GP 84 2 7 12430 482 3.9 403 3.2 338 323 312 973 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

5 BSCANF13012490 KEVIOTT ACRES CARTER FAITH G 78 2 11 11691 485 4.2 442 3.8 308 315 332 955 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

6 BSCANF45000959 GUBELMAN VICTOR HOLLY VG 8 2 9 11610 468 4 399 3.4 318 318 312 948 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF45000958 GUBELMAN VICTOR P DEMI VG 87 2 11 10618 435 4.1 396 3.7 294 296 314 904 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF111270098 SCHWEIZER VASSLI CHERRY VG 8 2 9 10599 450 4.2 352 3.3 300 313 284 897 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

9 BSCANF111618404 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA VG 87 2 11 10632 409 3.9 373 3.5 294 278 296 868 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
9 BSCANF13027702 FOUR OAK DYNAMITE TWERK VG 87 2 11 10316 436 4.2 359 3.5 286 297 285 868 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

10 BSCANF111575462 BROWN HEAVEN SAL FALLEN-ET VG 88 2 11 9759 425 4.3 376 3.9 271 291 298 860 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

N
o



10 Top Composite BCA Producers (November 2022 - April 2023)

1 BSCANF13027684 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VIXEN G 78 3 4 12477 670 5.4 471 3.8 317 424 341 1082 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
2 BSCANF45000928 GUBELMAN PHIL DORA VG 8 3 5 14408 553 3.8 496 3.4 363 348 357 1068 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000933 GUBELMAN BIVER AMBER VG 85 3 3 12735537 4.2 461 3.6 323 340 334 997 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF12635817 NOR BELLA BIVER LYDIA VG 8 3 1 12672504 4 449 3.5 323 321 328 972 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
5 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS VG 87 3 0 11514 525 4.6 412 3.6 304 345 310 959 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BSCANF12847343 EASTWIND CARTER DIXIELAND VG 85 3 4 12280 521 4.2 411 3.4 309 328 296 933 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
7 BSCANF45000915 GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 3 5 12681 524 4.1 417 3.3 313 323 294 930 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF111575453 BROWN HEAVEN WF POLINA-ET VG 88 3 0 10910 483 4.4 383 3.5 299 326 299 924 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
9 BSCANF13151491 MATT W THERESA PUCK GP 83 3 0 11715 487 4.2 407 3.5 302 312 299 913 LEANN FARMS, ON
10 BSCANF13027687 FOUR OAK TEQUILA ELLEN GP 83 3 1 11260 477 4.2 403 3.6 294 310 301 905 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
seavow G i Wil Fat % ot %P M F P Compowner
1 BSCANF110603270 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS EX 94 3 6 13152 643 4.9 507 3.9 322 394 355 1071 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
2 BSCANF12875589 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ GP 81 3 8 11099 480 4.3 425 3.8 289 310 317 916 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
3 BSCANF111061102 MILEC BIVER COPINE VG 85 3 9 10753 490 4.6 406 3.8 275 312 296 883 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC
4 BSCANF110910725 VERONAMOUR BEAUTE G 79 3 7 10327 515 5 388 3.8 252 312 271 835 LES ELEVAGES CELESTARINC., QC
5 BSCANF110670359 CYNSYL GENOX-BOY DAVINA VG 85 3 10 9882 499 5 344 3.5 246 310 246 802 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC
6 BSCANF13497205 DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN VG 8 3 8 9147 466 5.1 361 4 227 289 256 772 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON
7 BSUSAF68195828  LAIRDS ABSOLUTE BETSY 3 9 10133 388 3.8 379 3.7 254 243 271 768 TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC
8 BSCANF111325969 SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS GP 83 3 6 9261 444 4.8 348 3.8 233 279 250 762 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC
9 BSCANF12383360 BRADNER-4G BIG STAR STORY VG 8 3 8 10560 417 4 332 3.1 260 256 234 750 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD, BC
10 BSCANF12631270 DUN ROVIN WINNINGFORMULADAWN VG 85 3 9 10046 413 4.1 333 3.3 247 255 235 737 DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON
1 BSCANF110603252 BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY VG 8 4 5 14212 676 4.8 512 3.6 330 395 339 1064 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
2 BSCANF12635789 NOR BELLA SUPREME PERFECT-ET VG 85 4 7 13778 605 4.4 463 3.4 320 348 307 975 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
3 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 4 5 13283 610 4.6 460 3.5 310 357 307 974 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
4 BSCANF45000880 GUBELMAN BIVER DIME EX 93 4 6 12866 581 4.5 465 3.6 307 348 316 971 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 8 4 1 12305 572 4.7 446 3.6 292 340 301 933 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
6 BSCANF45000876 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 4 7 12673 517 4.1 467 3.7 301 308 318 927 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF45000891 GUBELMAN BIVER DRAGON VG 88 4 1 12270 508 4.1 461 3.8 295 306 316 917 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF13129930 SWISSLANE BROOKINGS KIND VG 87 4 0 12227 503 4.1 405 3.3 305 312 289 906 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC
9 BSCANF12692434  LOSLAND NOLIMITS SHERRIE G 78 4 4 11681 538 4.6 443 3.8 273 316 295 884 BILLLOS, ON
10 BSCANF110733361 SYSLIC CARTER BEA G 76 4 2 12123 536 4.4 431 3.6 282 313 287 882 FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC
Svow G i Wil Fat i Prot %P M PP Compowner
1 BSUSAF68175614 CONNO-QBO TIE VG 85 5 10 14259 735 5.2 483 3.4 310 406 300 1016 FERME BELETOILE INC., QC
2 BSCANF12650258 SPRING ROSE CARTER PEONY VG 8 5 0 12537 647 5.2 440 3.5 283 370 284 937 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
3 BSCANF12273098 KEVIOTT ACRES AUGUST COLEEN GP 81 5 11 13179 552 4.2 464 3.5 302 315 303 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
4 BSCANF110076053 SCHWEIZER VASSLI ASHLEY G 79 5 1 12641 544 4.3 438 3.5 297 320 294 911 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
5 BSCANF12635788 NOR BELLA BIVER PADDLE VG 87 5 3 12638 551 4.4 433 3.4 295 322 289 906 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
6 BSCANF12534596 EASTWIND CARTER DEFINA VG 8 5 6 12201 533 4.4 433 3.5 280 308 285 873 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
7 BSCANF11930625 EDUCATE-A-KID FACT BUNGEE GP 83 5 3 14312 441 3.1 466 3.3 316 246 295 857 EAGLE ACRES DAIRY CENTRE, BC
8 BSCANF110064279 MILEC BIVER BLONDIE-ET VG 8 5 3 11767 498 4.2 413 3.5 272 290 274 836 FERME JEANNIESTAR, QC
9 BSCANF12692382 LOSLAND DURHAM CARMIE GP 8 5 3 12563 471 3.8 409 3.3 285 269 265 819 BILLLOS, ON
10 BSCANF109736168 SHADY LANE SWISS TLDO ICECREAM GP 8 5 1 10601 461 4.3 402 3.8 255 278 277 810 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY EX 91 6 6 15372 597 3.9 513 3.3 340 334 325 999 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

2 BSCANF12115952 DUN ROVIN SEAMAN JULES VG 8 6 4 14266 600 4.2 462 3.2 325 341 300 966 GEOFFREY MCCONNELL, ON

3 BSCANF108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY EX 92 6 3 13039 633 4.8 472 3.6 297 360 306 963 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

4 BSCANF108906685 MILEC PAYSSLI MITSOU VG 88 6 7 12502 540 4.3 453 3.6 276 302 287 865 YANICK VOYER, QC

5 BSCANF107363022 BROWN HEAVEN ZEUS LOLLY POP VG 88 9 3 12259 562 4.6 441 3.6 269 316 276 861 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET EX 91 6 5 12706 501 3.9 437 3.4 289 286 284 859 A.DEAN COLE, NS

7 BSCANF109736136 SHADY LANE SWISS JH PATIENCE VG 87 6 2 12759 504 4 405 3.2 283 283 256 822 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

8 BSUSAF68149238  VIG PAL SHELLY VG 8 9 9 11572 467 4 411 3.5 264 273 269 806 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVI?RE INC, QC

9 BSCANF11616845 ELOC WONDERMENT RECALL EX 90 9 2 11385 441 3.9 391 3.4 267 264 262 793 A.DEAN COLE, NS

10 BSCANF108913419 SHADY LANE SWISS T AWESOME EX 90 7 5 11756 522 4.4 421 3.6 251 284 257 792 SHADY LANE SWISS SENC, QC

Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF11105044 SWISS DREAM CLEOPATRA-ET EX 90 10 9 13434 513 3.8 443 3.3 300 295 282 877 LAURIE & DONNA HARP AND APPLEGROVE
DAIRY, MB

2 BSCANF9907834 CRIKSIDE CARTOON CARRIANN EX 91 11 8 9137 343 3.8 293 3.2 207 199 189 595 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

3 BSCANF9907813 CRIKSIDE TESSA EX 91 12 1 7782 345 4.4 283 3.6 184 208 191 583 CRIKSIDE FARMS, MB

4 BSCANF106988926 BELPRAI SHEBANG MARION GP 82 10 9 6617 278 4.2 206 3.1 150 162 133 445 FROMAGERIE AU GRE DES CHAMPS INC, QC
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Top Bulls Available in Canada (April 2023)

To access their full bull profile visit: http://www.brownswissquebec.com/taureaux

LIFETIME PERFORMANCE INDEX MAMMARY SYSTEM
Holdstar VALOR 2621 Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 16
STgenetics Pine-Tree Jonmar JOEY ETV 2607 STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 16
Unigen RASTAROKET 2536 Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 15
Holdstar VOLKWEIN 2517 Semex COLLAPS 14
Holdstar NATHAN 2511 Holdstar Superbrown JONIO 13
STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 13
MILK (KG) Select Hilltop Acres K POWERHOUSE ETV 13
Holdstar VALOR 2093 Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 13
Holdstar NATHAN 2002 Semex Scherma Dreamer BINIAM 13
Holdstar CARAVAGGIO 1889 Semex HALANO P 13
Holdstar VASSRI 1832
Holdstar CHAGALL *without genomics 1759 UDDER DEPTH
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 14H
% FAT STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 11H
ABS Pine-Tree SVEM ETV 0.52 Semex Johahefs Sascha APPLE ET 11H
Unigen RIDLEY *sans génomique 0.43 Semex HALANO P 10H
Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 0.40 Unigen RASTAROKET 10H
Unigen OLYMPIC Pp 0.40
STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 0.38 UDDER TEXTURE
Holdstar DESIGN PP 0.38 STgenetics Cutting Edge T FOREMOST 7
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 6
% PROTEIN STgenetics Brown Heaven R FAMOUS 6
Unigen RIDLEY *sans génomique 0.29 Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 5
Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 0.29 STgenetics La Rainbow BFLY BLAZE 5
Unigen O MALLEY 0.28
Unigen PACTOLE 0.28 MEDIAN SUSPENSORY
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 0.27 Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 16
STgenetics Hilltop Acres DAIRYSTAR ETV 0.27 STgenetics La Rainbow BFLY BLAZE 12
Holdstar Ca Mascari Luth Bloom LOVER 0.27 Alta Hilltop Acres AltaPHOENIX ETV 12
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 1
o HERD LIFE Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 1"
N Unigen OPENBAR 115 Unigen PARMESAN 1"
ﬁ Semex HALANO P 114 Semex Hilltop Acres PERFECTION ETV "
o Holdstar DESIGN PP 112
Unigen RASTAROKET 112 FORE ATTACHMENT
Unigen PARMESAN m Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 25
Unigen PISTON 111 Semex Scherma Dreamer BINIAM 16
= Holdstar BACHELOR 111 STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 13
! Genex Hilltop Acres SKYFOX ETV 111 Semex HALANO P 13
9 Holdstar VOLKWEIN m STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 12
E Holdstar CARAVAGGIO 1m
Holdstar VAVIGO m REAR ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
% STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 16
— sCcC Semex COLLAPS 15
- Unigen PISTON 115 Select Hilltop Acres K POWERHOUSE ETV 15
- Alta Shiloh AltaHIGH TIDE ET m Semex Giacomini ELISIUM ET 13
E Semex HALANO P 110 Holdstar ANTONOV 13
ABS Pine-Tree 7088 HAMNSWISS ET 110
E Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 110 REAR ATTACHMENT WIDTH
Semex Hilltop Acres PERFECTION ETV 16
DAUGHTER FERTILITY Semex COLLAPS 13
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 109 Semex Hilltop Acres NASHVILLE ET 12
Alta Shiloh AltaHIGH TIDE ET 107 Semex Scherma Dreamer BINIAM 11
Alta Kulp-Gen AltaDOLLAR 106 STgenetics Hilltop Acres D KICKSTART ET 10
Semex Johahefs Sascha APPLE ET 106 Semex HF DESIGN ET 10
Unigen OXYGENE 106 Holdstar Superbrown JONIO 10
Semex HALANO P 105 Holdstar Kiba Bar Sup BARROS ET 10
Unigen OPENBAR 105 Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 10
Unigen OPINEL 105 STgenetics Pine-Tree Jonmar JOEY ETV 10
Unigen PACTOLE 105 ABS Pine-Tree SVEM ETV 10
Holdstar DESIGN PP 105 Holdstar Superbrown SULEIMAN 10
Holdstar CARAVAGGIO 105
Holdstar Kiba David Vic DEMBE PP *sans génomique 105 FEET & LEGS
Semex Shady Lane Swiss APEX ET 105 Holdstar Kiba Bar Sup BARROS ET 17
Semex Goldhill Huge SG JJ-P 105 Unigen PISTON 15
Semex Plaz BS Noro SG ANGEL 14
CONFORMATION Semex HF DESIGN ET 13
Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 15 Semex Studer’s BS Arrow AMIR 13
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 15 STgenetics La Rainbow BFLY BLAZE 13
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 14
Semex ALPIN 14 DAIRY STRENGTH
Holdstar Superbrown JONIO 13 STgenetics Brown Heaven R FAMOUS 1
Semex Giacomini ELISIUM ET 13 STgenetics La Rainbow BFLY BLAZE 10
Semex COLLAPS 13 Semex ALPIN 10
STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 13 Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 10
STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 13 Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 9
RUMP
Semex ALPIN 14
STgenetics Brown Heaven R FAMOUS 12
STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 1
Holdstar BISON 1
STgenetics La Rainbow BFLY BLAZE 10
Holdstar Ca Mascari Luth Bloom LOVER 10
Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 10
Select Kar-Linn Resses RAMPAGE 10
Semex Goldhill Huge SG JJ-P 10
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 10
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Top LPI & Prospects (April 2023)
TOP 75% — ( RANKINGS 1465 +)

BRITISH COLUMBIA

TOP GLPI TOP GPA TOP LPI - PROSPECT TOP PA - PROSPECT
TRADEMARK DYNATMIE JAZZY 1749  DICKLANDS MARTHA MAE 2306  LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO 1864  LONE PRAIRIE KINGSLEY DARIA 1953
BRADNER B FORGET ME NOT 1627  PRIORY DYNAMITE JUBEJUBE 1465 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DANI 1690  LONE PRAIRIE DREAMER KANDY 1910
BRADNER-4G CARTER FANTASIA-ET 1564 LONE PRAIRIE APEX DANICA 1597  EDUCATE-A-KID KINGSLEY BUNDY 1843
BRADNER-4G BIG STAR STORY 1586  EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BLUSTER 1802
BRADNER-4G CADENCE VIOLA 1568  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DABS 1740
BRADNER-4G CADENCE HIGHNESS 1505  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DAX 1732
LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DAZ 1721
LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL KAYCE 1704
LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DIANE 1700
LONE PRAIRIE HUGE LILYSUE 1666
EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BIRCH 1653
BRADNER-4G CLIFF FANTASY 1652
LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL LUCILLE 1650
BRADNER-4G DAIRYKING SUNLOVER 1616
LONE PRAIRIE HUGE DARLA 1616
LONE PRAIRIE JONMAR YASMINA 1616
LONE PRAIRIE JJP LADYBIRD 1597
BRADNER-4G DAIRYSTAR T-LILY 1546
BRADNER-4G CLIFF DESSA 1540
LONE PRAIRIE APPLE LUSH 1530
UNIQUE MALIBU 1581 STRADOW SASCHA NORA 1721
EDEL SIMBABOY BLUME 411 1636
STRADOW SEASIDE BLOOM UNO 1563
EDEL SIMBABQOY ALFA 386 1554
ROSELANE BIVER DESIRE 1552

SASKATCHEWAN / MANITOBA

FOUR OAK FACT UME 1874  FOUR OAK ANTONOV UMIKO 2052 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA 1780  CRIKSIDE ANDAMAN PHEBE 1941
CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS WANDA 1842 CRIKSIDE CADENCE PIPER 1723 FOUR OAK ANTONOV VERITY 1763

CRIKSIDE DEEGAN DIANA 1535 CRIKSIDE BIVER CITRINE 1663 FOUR OAK SILVER VINAY 1756

CRIKSIDE CADENCE WILLIE 1637 FOUR OAK ANTONOV LACANTOS 1754

FOUR OAK BIVER VIPER 1613 FOUR OAK ELISIUM ELECTRA 1738

CRIKSIDE IRA WISHLIST 1611 FOUR OAK ANTONOV TURBO 1733

CRIKSIDE DYNAMITE MARATHON 1609  FOUR OAK ELISIUM TWISTER 1709

CHRISTEN BRUNA 1605 FOUR OAK SILVER EGGIE 1695

FOUR OAK SILVER SUNSHINE 1591 CRIKSIDE ADAMAN ROPER 1693

GARLYNN BIVER WINKLER 1590  CRIKSIDE HAMPTON DARLING 1692

FOUR OAK FACT KEENER 1585 FOUR OAK DAIRY STAR TIP TOE 1663

CRIKSIDE FACT PIC-A-POP 1581 CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS LIBRA 1649

FOUR OAK DAIRY KING LADIDA 1574  FOUR OAK ELISIUM TUBBY 1641

CRIKSIDE FACT CARA 1570  FOUR OAK ANTONOV TEASER 1639

CRIKSIDE BIVER FROLIC 1563 FOUR OAK APEX VOLTAIRE 1622

FOUR OAK TEQUILA EMBER 1561 FOUR OAK DYNAMITE KITTY 1618

CRIKSIDE APEX QUARTZ 1554  FOUR OAK DYNAMITE EATSALOT 1604

FOUR OAK DEFENDER VICKI 1547 FOUR OAK ELISIUM LARK 1604

CRIKSIDE IRA FOOTLOOSE 1544 FOUR OAK HUGE TACO 1599

FOUR OAK FACT KAOS 1536 FOUR OAK AMIR ENYA 1592

GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA 2450 GUBELMAN PACTOLE DEVINE 2394 EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY 2047  GARTNER ANDAMAN DIANA 2116
GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN 2191 GUBELMAN BINIAM DEBRA 2384 EXCELSIOR CADENCE GOOGLE 1963 MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 990 2042
GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET 2182  GUBELMAN OLYMPIC KIT KAT 2353 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY 1948  MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 984 1996
GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY 2171 GUBELMAN PACTOLE MOCCA 2325 PRINZEN BIVER REBECCA 1947 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 974 1991
GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA 2160  GUBELMAN O MALLEY COCONUT 2319 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL 1935 MAPLE BOOM SABRE 982 1965
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN 2143 GUBELMAN O MALLEY BRUNETTE 2296 MAPLE BOOM ANNABAY 1920  APPENZELLER APRICOT 1959
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CHEERIO 2096  GUBELMAN O MALLEY KATRINA 2291 WILLOW WATERS BIVER CHAI LATTE 1852 EASTWIND POWERHOUSE DANCY 1947
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE 1998  GUBELMAN O MALLEY KIWI 2278 LOSLAND SEASIDEBLOOM MEGAN 1818  MAPLE BOOM VIPLY 951 1943
GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE 1994  GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DILANA 2275 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE XBOX 1809  MAPLE BOOM HACKER 946 1942
GUBELMAN FALCO BRITTANY 1985  GUBELMAN JORDY DELICIOUS 2263 KEVIOTT ACRES APEX JENNY 1796  MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 991 1933
LOSLAND APEX KIMBERLY 1981 GUBELMAN JONMAR DETROIT 2263 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO 1794  NOR BELLA TU SG EMMA 1927
GUBELMAN VANPARI DOROTHY 1973  GUBELMAN JONMAR WHITNEY 2251 GUBELMAN DOMINIC DAYDREAM 1793 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 973 1915
GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL 1957  GUBELMAN PACTOLE MAPLE 2240 DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN 1792 MAPLE BOOM VIENNA 1915
GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA 1957  GUBELMAN O MALLEY DEMOISELLE 2232 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY 1778  MAPLE BOOM VIPLY 996 1915
GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DANIELA 1955  GUBELMAN POWERHOUSE BRYNNE 2224 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS 1723 MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 968 1904
GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA 1951 GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DAFFY 2209 EASTWIND HUGE MARGARITA 1723  GARTNER ANDAMAN AMARETTO 1901
GUBELMAN SSB DEVON 1947  GUBELMAN KASPER HEAVENLY 2200 EASTWIND HILTON DREAM 1704  LOSLAND SHOTGUN KIMMIE 1895
SIGEL DEFENDER MELIDA 1940  GUBELMAN JONMAR CHEESE 2198 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC 1702 MAPLE BOOM PUCK 1002 1892
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CHRISTINA 1945  GUBELMAN PACTOLE MONALISA 2188 EXCELSIOR CADENCE MYRTHE 1690  MAPLE BOOM HERREN 998 1892
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC 1861 GUBELMAN SPEED CLARE 2184 SPRING ROSE MANCHESTER HASSIE 1685 MAPLE BOOM HACKER 1033 1890
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Top LPI & Prospects (April 2023)
TOP 75% — ( RANKINGS 1465 +)

TOP GLPI TOP GPA TOP LPI - PROSPECT TOP PA - PROSPECT
ISIDORE VASSLI KALINA 2181 BROWN HEAVEN BINIAM FUNIEST 2266 SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA 1983 SCHWEIZER HUGE TWISTER 2137
SCHWEIZER VASSLI CHERRY 2119 SHADY LANE SWISS DER UPNATER 2136 MILEC BIVER COPINE 1955 SCHWEIZER KINGSLEY THALIA 2106
CHARLUSON HUGE FABIOLA 2003 BROWN HEAVEN HUGE FUN 2129 GOULAISE VASSLI DANIKA 1873 SCHWEIZER ZAPATA OLIVE 2100
SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS 1995 SHADY LANE SWISS DERR ALOHA 2118 MILEC APEX BEVERLY 1860 CHARLUSON BINIAM FABBY 2060
LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE 1984 SHADY LANE SWISS B ATTRACTIVE 2088 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA 1844 SCHWEIZER DREAMER BOLLA 2047
CHARLUSON APEX FAY 1984 BROWN HEAVEN DESIGN FREIDA 2082 CARBONO PACMAN SAUVEE 1814  SCHWEIZER JONMAR NAOKI 2036
BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY 1982 BROWN HEAVEN APPLE FRESH 2079 SYLGO HUGE WILLIA 1810 HUGE DIAMANT 2021
HIRONDELLE APEX AGATHE-ET 1973 SCHWEIZER ZAPATA OLGA 2073 GRANMONT DYNAMITE JACLYN 1807 STEJOBEC POWERHOUSE LORETTA 2015
BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS 1968  SHADY LANE SWISS HGE AFTERSHOK 2033 SCHWEIZER APEX NINA 1804 VERONAMOUR LUCIFER 2002
CYNSYL VASSLI CHAMPAGNE 1956 GUBELMAN O MALLEY DORITO 2020 MILEC SSBLOOM GABY 1794 PLEIN SOLEIL HUGE TESS 2001
BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY 1906 BROWN HEAVEN HUGE FLUFFY 1997 MILEC PACMAN BRENDA 1776  ISIDORE SIZZLING KATIA 2000
SCHWEIZER VITALIS MIMMY 1800 BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FRENCHY 1938 MILKSHAKE SEASIDEBLOOM OSIRIS 1768 GOULAISE KASPER FRIGOLINE 2000
HIRONDELLE SEASIDEBLOOM TAMARA 1788 PAUFERLOU DREAMER MIRA 1927 SYSLIC CADENCE TADI 1757 GOULAISE JONMAR MOUSTIQUE 1997
SHADY LANE SWISS APEX POPPY 1781 DU COSMOS LOVESTORY HUGE 1841 1897 MILEC SSBLOOM ZAZ 1749 DU GOUFFRE DISCOVERY LEXIE 1995
LITTLE HILL SILVER MARIGOLD 1775 PAUFERLOU SKYHIGH KAYLA 1882 GOULAISE CADENCE SISSY 1743 SCHWEIZER SHOTGUN KITKAT 1988
SCHWEIZER BUFFON PRALINE 1763 GOULAISE HERREN JARTINE-ET 1872 ISIDORE HURAY KAYLA 1738 SCHWEIZER ELISIUM MOON 1980
MILKSHAKE HURAY OPHILIE 1761 BROWN HEAVEN JONMAR JENNY 1859 PLEIN SOLEIL SASCHA TWIXY 1734  HIRONDELLE KINGSLEY CAMERON 1969
SCHWEIZER ASSAY POUFFA 1754  MILEC ELISIUM BETTY-ET 1849 MILEC CADENCE BOREALE 1734  GOULAISE POWERBALL DALIDA 1969
MILEC CADENCE BISHA-ET 1752 SHADY LANE SWISS D ATWITTER 1842 MILEC DAIRYSTAR BIBI 1728 GOULAISE HERREN VIKING 1964
SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE 1745  SHADY LANE SWISS J INQUIRY 1820 GOULAISE D KING BRIOCHE 1725 HIRONDELLE HUGE DONALDA 1962
PAUFERLOU HUGE SVETLANA 1962
ELOC AMIR RIKKLE 1664  JUST DUCKY DREAMER BETTINA-ET 1911 ELOC CADENCE RELIC 1790  CALIMBRA BRIELLE 1990
ELOC ZARISTO ROULETTE 1542 EASTCOAST SULTAN CLEO-ET 1731 SIGEL CADENCE MELBA 1671 CALIMBRA CHERRY 1866
ELOC WINNINGFORMULA KLONDIKE 1500 JUST DUCKY DREAMER BIG TIME 1638 SIGEL ALLSTAR DELA 1615 EASTCOAST SULTAN RUFFLES-ET 1676
ELOC BIVER KUNO 1485  JUST DUCKY SHOTGUN BE MINE 1570 ELOC BIVER RETAKE 1599  SIGEL TANK CELENA 1645
BOVIDAE BERTHA BROOKLYN 1584
JUST DUCKY DECIDE BABY 1572
CALIMBRA CEASER 1514
ADI RIGI 1509

Classification Schedule
JUNE JuLy
EARLY EARLY

ON Nipissing & Algoma, ON Prescott, Russell, Rainy River
Timiskaming-Cochrane, Thunder Bay, QC [MR] Abitibi, Temiscamingue, Bagot,
Dundas, Glengarry St Hyacinthe, Quebec Central,

Quebec West

QC Lotbiniere, Nicolet, Yamaska, Drummond MB [MR]

QC [MR] Frontenac, Beauce MID

MID QcC Bellechasse

PEI

ON Stormont NB

QC Beauce NS

BC NL

LATE LATE

ON [MR] Perth QcC Montmagny
QC Levis, Quebec & Montmorency
QC [MR] Deux Montagnes & Terrebonne
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CONNE*XION

Holstein Canada Presents

An All-Breeds Genomic Testing App

Simplify genomic testing for
any breed with ConneXXion

Easily search for animals in your herd and link
them to samples

Submit genomic test requests before animals
are registered to speed results

Track the progress of your samples from the
time you ship them, to receiving results!

Check out the App today!

WWW.HOLSTEIN.CA
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Thank you Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh
members for you continued support to the breed.
If you would like to have your farm profiled in our

newsletter or if you have any pictures we can use for
publications send them to BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

WWW.BROWNCOW.CA



